
 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  623 10/3/2018 

NAME INDEX 

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are 
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers. 

 
— 

Maureen (Snider) (Lee), 417, 512 
[Derden?] 

Elsie (—), 213 
Marshall, 213 

Abbl 
Brendon, 511 
Deborah Ann (Mitchell) (Walley), 

511 
Donald W., 511 

Abernathy 
Vera, 172 

Abernethy 
E. C., 403 

Adamiyatt 
Ashk, 364 
Kathleen (Dwyer), 364 

Adams 
[Le]Nora, 290, 458 
Betty Bennett (Andrews), 369, 481 
Claude Bennett, 396 
Edna May (Mackey), 240, 396 
Erma Martha, 396, 397 
Laura Andrews, 482 
Maria McAshan, 481 
Mary (McAshan), 481 
Mary Beth (Lovingood), 541 
Maurice McAshan, 369, 481 
Norman DeGraff, 481 
Stewart, 397 
Stewart Hunt, 396 
Wilford W., 396 

Adcock 
Mattie Lacerne, 273 

Addy 
Donna Mae, 417 

Adlong 
Elijah Herbert, 218 
Ernest G., 218 

Margaret Ann (Bailey), 217 
Myra (Sanders), 218 

Akes 
Allison (—), 358 
Barbara Jean (Newton), 358 
Holly A., 358 
Jacob, 359 
Madison, 359 
Martin L., 358 
Willard J., 358 

Alexander 
Ernestine (Smith), 404 
Naomi (Atkins), 376 
Pearl Eleanor, 203, 375 
Theodore, 376 

Alison 
David, 2, 3, 4 

Allen 
A. O., 78 
C. B., 404 
Cora, 404 
Finis, 403 
Finisa, 404 
Loula Orlean, 58, 62, 189 
Margaret, 404 
Myrtle Nora (Smith), 203 
Queen Isabella, 243, 403 
Richard M., 204 
Robert T. P., 63 
Rosa C. (—), 189 
Samuel E., 189 
W. T., 404 
William, 266 

Allison 
David Richard, 466 
Emma Jane (Riddle), 466 
Margaret Viola, 305, 466 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  624 10/3/2018 

Amberson 
Francis Jane, 539 

Ambrose 
Bernard John, 564 
Elizabeth [“Beth”] Jane, 535, 563 
Jeane Laverne (Aton), 564 

Ampudia 
Pedro de, 91 

Anders 
Marilyn, 449 

Anderson 
Alice Victori[a], 153 
Charles, 544 
Don, 510 
Dorothy Patricia, 409, 508 
Elmira Ellen (Smith), 50, 151, 154 
Ester, 243 
Ida, 232 
James Alfred, 152 
James Newton, 230 
Keron (Woodward), 230 
Linda Nadine (Henley) (Tally) 

(Carr), 523, 553 
Lou/Lucy M. (Wright) 

(Blankenship) (Howser), 402, 
496 

Lula Lee, 88, 230 
Mandie Virginia (Smith) (Brown), 

470 
Margaret (—), 508 
Margaret R., 206 
Margaret S. (Ferguson), 152 
Martha, 510 
Martha Ann, 152 
Marveene (Speegle), 492 
Mary Ellen, 153, 317 
Richard Jordan, 232 
Robert Ray, 523, 554 
Ruth Nell, 234 
Sarah Malinda, 152 
Toni Leandra, 554 
Virginia (Smith), 544 
William, 50, 151, 154 

Andrews 
Baker, 59 

Ben B., 480 
Benjamin Bennett, 369 
Betty Bennett, 369, 481 
Betty Bright (Bennett), 192, 369 
Cheryl (—), 480 
Cheryl A. (Drake), 369 
Christine (—) (Smith), 480 
Christine Ann (Carter) (Smith), 

370 
Dallas Robert, 75, 214 
Dallas Robert, Jr., 215 
Della Elizabeth (Smith), 75, 214 
Dixie, 215 
Doris, 215 
Dorothy [B?]., 215 
Edward H., 59 
Edward House, 192, 368 
Edward House, III, 480, 481 
Edward House, Jr., 369, 479 
Forrest Lee, 59, 192, 369 
Frank, 16, 59, 62, 190, 191, 369, 

480 
Frank Culberson, 192 
Gladys L. (Madigin), 192, 368 
Gladys Louise, 480, 481 
Hardin, 59 
Kate, 59 
Lula V., 59 
Lula Virginia, 62, 187 
Margret Paige (Davis), 369 
Martha, 59 
Martha/Emma A. (—), 187 
Mattie Lee (South), 214 
Nina Kay, 480, 481 
Orlean Linda (Kay), 369, 479 
Ransom, 215 
Roxalee/Rosalee (Smith), 59, 62, 

191 
Susan Roxalu, 369, 480 
Virginia (Fuller), 59 
William, 187 
William Jackson, 214 

Angers 
Barbara, 386 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  625 10/3/2018 

Appling 
Dudley (Baker), 564 
James R., 564 
Letha Mae, 540, 564 

Ard 
Fannie B., 221 
Louis K., 221 
Rufus R., 220 
Ruth R., 76, 220 
Sarah (Kennedy), 220 

Arnold 
Charles, 136 
Charles, Jr., 136 
Ethel (Smith), 136 
Martin, 136 

Ashmore 
Elisabeth, 611 
Henry N., 609 
Jane, 609 
John, 610 
Mary Ann, 7, 11, 610 
Paschal, 609 
Spencer, 609 
William, 11, 609 

Askew 
J. W., 139 

Atherton 
Emma (Sefren), 433 
John, 433 
Lorene M., 259, 433 

Atkins 
Naomi, 376 
Salena A. E., 377 

Atkinson 
Benjamin F., 359 
Bertha, 16 
Laura Mary, 174, 359 
Mary L. (Coles), 359 

Aton 
Jeane Laverne, 564 

Aucutt 
Bill, 561 
Billie (Williams), 561 
Bobby, 534 
Bobby Gerald, 561 

Valerie Lynn (Smith) (Lockwood), 
534, 561 

Austin 
Stephen F., 28 

Avant 
Andrew J., 135 
Francis M., 134 
Harriet (Humphreys), 134 
Joseph A., 135 
Sarah C., 36, 134 

Avants 
H. H., 176, 179 
Olive M. (Rogers), 178 

Avent. See Avant 
Ayres 

Martha E., 176 
Babin 

Harold, 221 
Back 

David, 510 
Kathleen (Smith), 510 

Bagalay 
John E., Jr., 480 

Bailey 
Bryan Keith, 218 
Joseph Bryan, 75, 217 
Margaret Ann, 217 
Myrtle Mae (Smith), 75, 217 
Texas B., 217 

Bair 
Cora Ann, 510 

Baker 
Dudley, 564 
John, 26 
Martha Ann, 440, 443 

Bales 
Joseph H., 361 
Minnie C. (—), 361 
Ollie F., 174, 361 

Barber 
Margaret W., 251, 257 
Margaret Watkins, 248 

Barishman 
Bertha, 557 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  626 10/3/2018 

Barkley 
Mary E., 424 

Barnes 
Carolyn Joan (Brown), 449 
David Blaine, 449 

Barney 
Laura May, 447 

Barrett 
Ed, 376 
William M., I 

Barrington 
Gerry, 508 

Barton 
Susan Virginia, 12 

Baslee 
Nannie Insor, 414 

Bassett 
Bertha Ethel (Tulloch), 499 
Clifford Frank, 500 

Baugh 
Antoinette (Walden) (Smith), 19, 

62 
Doctor Lafayette, 63 
Francis, 63 
George E., 64 
Henry, 63 
Janie D., 64 
John P., 63 
Marion, 63 
Mary I., 64 
Stanford/Sanford H., 63 
Thomas O., 64 
William L., 63 

Baxter 
J. P., 328 

Beasley 
Etheldra, 240 

Beason 
Thelma Elizabeth (Lovingood) 

(Mayfield), 464 
Beck 

Helen Ruby, 118 
James Lewis, 118 
Sarah Elizabeth (Gillison), 118 
Sarah Gillison, 35, 118 

Bedington 
Linda (Eckard), 478 

Beedle 
Rosa Jean, 538 

Bell 
J. T., 27 
P. Gervais, 480 
P. H., 24 

Bellamy 
Beulah, 59 
E. S., 59 
Lula Mae, 59 

Benedict 
Charles, 272 
James O., 272 
John W., 271 

Bennett 
Betty Bright, 192, 369 
Bill, 407 
Charles B., 243, 406 
Cora Beatrice (Smith), 242 
Dolores/Lola (Smith), 243, 406 
George R., 242 
George Walter, 406 
Joseph L., 89, 91, I 
Lonnie C., 407 
Lucy (Ward), 406 
Malina (Stewart), 242 
Ova Vestal, 407 
Summie Fee, 242 

Bennick 
A. R., 130 

Benning 
Ada Mary (Smith), 383 
Alice Elaine (Gieseke), 386 
Anna M. (McCracken), 384 
Barbara (Angers), 386 
Belinda, 385 
Belinda Elaine, 387 
Floralynn, 385 
George, 384 
George Henry, 384, 386 
George Henry (Jr.), 385, 386 
LaVerne, 565 
Lynn Russell, 208, 383 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  627 10/3/2018 

Martha Ann, 385, 387 
Mary Cita (—), 385, 386 
Mary Jane (—), 385, 386 
William H. G., 385, 386 

Benson 
Anne Katherine, 449 

Benzing 
Leona Frances (Smith), 389 

Bernhardt 
Dorothy Ann, 409, 505 
Joyce P., 505 
Lena F. (—), 505 
Walter E., 505 

Berry 
Hannah Brooke, 570 
Joy Mignon (Lockwood), 562, 570 
Mary Eleanor (Knupp), 570 
Morgan Elisabeth, 571 
Stuart, 562, 570 
Walter Stuart Hurt, 570 
William, 51 

Bible 
Florence A., 131, 297 
John, 297 
Mary Ann, 296 

Biddle 
Tracy L., 520 

Bigham 
O. M., 14 

Bigler 
John H., 413 
Lola Vera, 247, 413 
Myrtle (Foster), 413 

Billup 
Elizabeth (Murphy), 423 

Billups 
Albert Lewis, 424 
Benjamin Edward, 423 
Charles Leon, 424 
Edward Young, 252, 423 
Ernest Eugene, 424 
Fannie Beall, 424 
Jesse Ralph, 423 
Minnie Lois (Hudman), 252, 423 
Robert William, 423 

Sarah Parali, 424 
Thelma Mae, 424 
Virginia Ruth, 424 
Wilma (Hust), 423 

Bishop 
Eunice, 270 
Georgia A., 118, 281 
Houston, 270 
J[esse?] P., 272 
Maudie (Davidson), 270 
William B., 281 

Black 
Florence E., 165, 334 
Sarah, 193 

Blackwelder 
Lewis, 544, 545 
Marjorie (Childers), 544, 545 

Blackwell 
Florence Ola (Smith), 337 
James, 337 

Blankenship 
Lou/Lucy M. (Wright), 402, 496 

Blevins 
Margaret (Lowrey), 180 

Bolitho 
Wilma Ruthena [“Ruth”] (Smith) 

(Henley) (McCracken), 440, 
522 

Bond 
C. W., 34 

Bone 
Enos, 611 

Booth 
Ananias Jackson, Jr., 377 
Emma L., 203, 377 
George A., 377 
Mary (McKee), 377 
R. T., 379 
Salena A. E. (Atkins) (Owen), 377 

Boss 
Darien, 545, 546 
Robyn A. (Smith), 545, 546 
Taylor, 545, 546 

Bostain 
Doris, 477 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  628 10/3/2018 

Bouldin 
Hillery M., 63 

Bourne 
Linda Marilyn, 417, 515 

Bowen 
William R., 22 

Bowie 
Jim, 26 

Bowman 
Dylan, 359 
Fred O., 506 
Holly A. (Akes), 358 
Josie Alice, 290, 456 
Riley, 359 
Travis, 358 

Boyanovsky 
Laurel (Smith), 500 

Boyd 
Ada V. (King), 38 
King L., 39 
Kirt, 38 
Loyal I., 39 
Viola C., 39 

Bradley 
Ed, 544 
Jack, 544 
James, 544 

Bradshaw 
Almina E., 139 
Ann (Lovinggood), 42, 138 
James, 42, 138 
Jesse/James C., 139 
Julia Ann, 139 
Luiza J., 139 
Martha/Mary Althaline/Elizabeth, 

139 
Braesicke 

Annie R./Olivia (Luckie), 290, 461 
Catherine, 461 
Cuno Edwald/Edward, 290, 461 
Nancy B. (Madden), 461 
Richard Alfred, 461 

Brashears 
M. R., 180 

Brayton 
Janet D. [Dee], 484, 548 

Breedlove 
F. Inez, 302 
Francis M. (Prichett), 301 
James Benjamin, 301 
Martha Narcissus, 136, 301 
Theda Lorraine, 302 

Bretches 
Brandon, 563 
Joshua, 563 
Linda Joyce, 535, 563 
Myriah Esther, 563 

Briggs 
E. A., 30, 33, 122, 123, 594 
Elisha A., 27, 29 

Brittain 
William, 262 

Broberg 
Norma Jean, 550 

Brock 
W. H., 361 

Bromwell 
Betty, 465 
Bonnie Viola (Lovingood), 305, 

465 
Charles Edward, 305, 465 
Charles Edward, Jr., 465 
Jennie E. (—), 465 

Brooks 
M. L., 154 

Brown 
Almeda (—), 322 
Anne Katherine (Brown), 449 
Arthur, 324 
Bruce Elton, 449 
Carolyn Joan, 449 
Charles, 418 
Columbus G., 159, 322 
David, 544 
Dixie Virginia (Smith), 247, 418 
Donald Neil, 449 
Earl Robert, 247, 418 
Earl Robert (Jr.), 418 
Earnest, 324 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  629 10/3/2018 

Edward M., 449 
Esta, 343 
Ethie, 173, 342, 352 
Florence Tracy (Livingston) (Smith) 

(Radlek), 484, 548 
George W., 322 
Glenis, 324 
Hannah (—), 322 
Homer, 324 
Ida M., 413 
Ida M. (Gardner), 418 
J. C., 342 
Jack, 323 
Jack B., 324 
John Henry, 16 
Kathryn Eilene (Walton), 449 
Larene (Searle), 449 
Lorenzo John, 449 
Mandie Virginia (Smith), 470 
Mar[slon?] E., 343 
Marilyn (Anders), 449 
Mark Edward, 449 
Martha A., 326 
Mary Kay, 449 
Mary Sariah (Eagar), 449 
Matilda (Johnson), 324 
Mike, 342 
Nancy, 500 
Nancy A. (Rains), 172, 341 
Nancy Joyce, 449 
Nora, 324 
Patricia Mae, 418 
Pet Bertye, 255, 426 
Ressie D. (Smith), 159, 322 
Richard C., 548 
Roy Arlen, 419 
Ruby Lorraine (Moody), 449 
Rufus, 342 
Sandra Jean, 449 
William Anderson. See Smith, 

William Anderson 
Browne 

G. W. G., 33 

Brumley 
Chance, 580 
Nina Lynn (Hipp), 580 

Brummett 
America, 277, 281 
John William, 278, 282 
Keziah (Harp) (Jones), 282 
Keziah (Jones) (Hart), 278 
Tennessee (Saddler), 278 
William P., 278 

Bryant 
Darrell Arnold, 533, 560 
Rita Louise (Smith) (Echols), 533, 

560 
Buckner 

Martha Lewis, 534 
Bulger 

Charles Oliver, 189, 364 
Maggie C. (—), 364 
Marthena Pauline (Smith), 189, 

364 
Bumby 

Harold, 351 
Burbach 

Belinda (Benning), 385 
Belinda Elaine (Benning), 387 
Jeff, 385 
Jeff D., 387 

Burgess 
Lola Mae (Smith), 353 

Burlage 
Francis (—), 60 
John, 60 

Burleson 
Martha E. (Tandy), 67, 200 
Rufus C., 58 
Sarah T., 67, 200 

Burn 
Joan (Marque), 521 

Burns 
Debra Lynn, 522 
Mary Ethal (Hudman), 253 
Neal Michael, 433, 521 
Neal Peter, 521 
Oscar Frank, 253 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  630 10/3/2018 

Shirley Joan[ne] (Smith), 433, 521 
Burrow[s] 

Mary, 453 
Burt 

Lou Ella, 19, 71 
Burton 

Josephine (Frazer), 88, 235 
Butler 

Bettie/Betty Ruth, 430 
Charles Robert, 429 
Della Mae/May (Smith), 255, 427 
Elizabeth Temperance, 304 
James Har[r]old, 430 
Joseph J., 428 
Mary Dell, 429, 515 
Minnie Nancy (Clark), 428 
Thomas Clinton, 255, 428 
Thomas Clinton, Jr., 429 

Byers 
Thelma Elizabeth (Lovingood) 

(Mayfield) (Beason), 464 
Bynum 

Katherine (Walker), 183 
Marie, 62, 183 
Sarah A., 186 
William Joseph, 183 

Cable 
Ada M. (Smith), 351 
Clarence, 351 
Edna, 351 
Eva, 351 
Frances (—), 351 
Vincent P., 351 

Cagle 
Ethel, 358 

Cahill 
Edward Neil, 417, 512 
Jerome Curtis, 513 
Patrick, 513 
Ronald, 513 
Sinaloa, 513 
Thomas, 513 
Velma Jean (Snider), 417, 512 

Cain 
William, 243 

Caldwell 
Matthew, 93 

Calhoun 
James W., 242 
Jesse Pearl (Smith), 242 
W. H., 242 
William Henry, 242 

Callahan 
John, 521 
Katie Tracy, 521 
Kerstin Leigh, 521 
Lesli[e] (Smith), 521 

Callihan 
Albert B., 181 
Jessie E. (Rogers), 181 

Calvert. See Colvert 
Campbell 

Andrew, 151, 314 
Berta, 315 
Billie Joe, 390, 391, 487 
Cheryl Ann, 390, 488 
Cindy Lou, 390, 489 
Frankie Lu Ann (Smith), 390 
Frankie Lu Ann. (Smith), 391, 487 
Joseph L., 315 
Kathy Jo Lynn, 390, 489 
Lillie Mae (—), 487 
Mary Ellen (Williamson), 151, 314 
Milton, 150 
Rebecca, 150 
Rhoda, 315 
Stanley Alden, 487 
Terry Jean, 390, 488 
William A., 315 

Canady 
Alton Boon, 381 
Ruby E. (Hukel), 381 
Theta Mae (Smith), 381 
Thomas F., 381 

Capel 
Charles Garland, 314 
Jewel Amentine (Machen), 314 
Norma Yvonne, 314 

Care 
A. M., 99 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  631 10/3/2018 

Carleton 
Henrietta Poole, 292 
William, 292 

Carmichael 
J. R., 539 

Carnegie 
Maud[e] Smith (Dabney), 286 

Carnes 
Elizabeth A. (Pitts), 81 
John T., 80, 81 
S. G., 79 
Sam, 81 

Carolan 
John M., 33 

Carr 
Angela Marie (Timmermann) 

(Thomas), 578 
Linda Nadine (Henley) (Tally), 

523, 553 
Lois Jean, 579 
Mike, 523, 554 
Minnie K. (Goodsell), 239 
Timothy Ray, 579 
William, 239 

Carroll 
Tammy, 526, 556 

Carson 
Effie Julia (Luckie), 290, 462 
Francis, 462 
Julia, 462 
Lida, 462 
Maggie, 462 
Richard N., Jr., 462 
Richard N., Sr., 290, 462 
Thomas F., 462 

Carter 
Bayless, 165, 166 
Bessie (Slate), 265, 266 
Christine Ann, 370 
Cora (—), 167 
Darold M., 370 
Ezekial, 166 
Hannah (Waits), 166 
Henry, 166 
Jo Ann (Martin), 370 

Lucy A., 166 
Marilyn/Lynn H. (Goodsell), 239 
Nancy J., 166 
Narcissa (Smith), 53, 165 
Nathan E., 53, 165 
Paul A., 239 
Rachel, 166 
Rebecca (—), 167 
Rhoda T., 166 
Sylvester, 167 

Caskey 
Emma A., 58, 62, 182 
Mollie, 182 

Caswell 
Bruce Wayne, 512 
Dennis A., 512 
Heidi Kathleen, 512 
Sheldon Lee, 417, 512 

Cathey 
Angela Zann, 556, 568 

Caton 
Thomas, 337 

Causer 
[?]. F., 453 

Chamberlin 
Sarah Catharine, 248 

Chambers 
Emily Rebecca, 438 

Chebret 
Janet Kay, 487, 549 
Joe, 549 
Mary (-—), 549 

Chesser 
Melinda/Malinda A. (Whitley), 

278 
Childers 

Alton, 544 
Claude, 544 
Cleo (Dover), 543 
Diane, 544, 545 
Dorothy, 544, 545 
Edward, 543 
Floyd, 544 
Grace, 544 
Marjorie, 544, 545 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  632 10/3/2018 

Noah, 470, 543 
Otto, 544 
Shirley, 544, 545 
Thelma, 544, 545 
Thomas, 544 
Velma G. (Smith), 470, 543 
Viola, 544 
William, 544 

Childs 
Gwen (Moore), 468 

Chism 
Pheriba, 97 

Chrisman 
Martha (Anderson), 510 

Christian 
Fanny (—) (Renfro), 245 

Christiansen 
Bonnie (Smith), 495 

Cilley 
Amanda B., 360, 361 
Bruce Edward, 360 
Geraldine Alice (Smith), 360 
Kimberly Dawn, 360, 361 

Claiborne 
John M., 119 

Clark 
Albert M., 243 
Celia (Weaver), 436 
Charles, 155 
George W., 155 
H. L., 339, 340 
Hezekiah, 243 
Huey, 331 
Hugh, 296 
J. I., 349 
James E., 155 
Jane (Ashmore), 609 
Lizzie Leona (Ford), 340 
Lucy Marie (MacDonald) (Smith), 

105, 243 
Martha M. (Risley), 243 
Mary Ann (Bible), 296 
Maude Alice (Smith), 259, 435 
Minnie Nancy, 428 
Nellie, 155 

Onie (Lowrey), 180 
Orvil B., 155 
Rebecca (Robbins), 331 
Rebecca Alice, 165, 331 
Roy H., 155 
Sarah Jane, 131, 296 
W. W., 243 
William G., 259 
William Gerald, 435 
William H., 436 

Clark[e] 
George B., 154 
Henry J., 154 
John R., 154 
Martha S., 154 
Mary L., 154 
Sarah Adeline (Witt) (Smith), 50, 

153 
Willie Ann, 154 
Winnie E. (—), 154 

Clement 
Frank A., 365 

Climer 
Glen David, 314 
Jewel Amentine (Machen) (Capel), 

314 
Minnie Alice (Neal), 313 
Tobe Long, 314 

Coats 
Ahniwa (Smith), 497 
Ahniwa Carolyn, 452, 538 

Cobb 
Clara (Zidek), 390 
Earl, 186 
Sarah A. (Bynum), 186 

Coffman 
R. M., 278 

Cogdill 
Almina E. (Bradshaw) (Woodey), 

139 
Charlie, 334 
John, 165, 333 
John L., 334 
Martha, 333 
Mary Alice (Smith), 165, 333 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  633 10/3/2018 

Cole 
Melinda, 8, 46 
Samuel, 47 
Sarah (Thrash), 47 

Coleman 
Cassidy [Cassie] Susanne, 556 
Clarence William, 444, 524 
Eleanor Grove (Ellis), 526, 556 
Gareth. See Coleman, Gary Bill 
Gary Bill, 526, 556 
Larry Ray, 525 
Lois (Kimball), 524 
Lori (Johnson), 526, 556 
Margaret (Smith), 444, 524 
Patience [Patty] Sandra, 556 
Tammy (Carroll) (Templeton), 526, 

556 
William, 524 

Coles 
Mary L., 359 

Collard 
E., 22 
Elijah, 26, 27 
Emily, 27 
Jonathan S., 26 

Collette 
Mary Jane, 487, 549 

Collier 
F. M., 604, 606 
T. A., 607 

Collins 
Marjorie Ann, 565, 572 

Colvert 
Cynthia, 50 

Conlee 
Cindra Fay (Smith), 501 
Wayne Carl, 501 

Conley 
Edmund W., 371 
Elisha J., 195, 370 
Evelyn, 371 
Jack B., 371 
James Emmett, 194, 371 
John F., 371 
Lela K., 371 

Mattie Rea, 371 
Rosa Ennear/Eva (Harland), 195, 

370 
Samuel K., 371 
William Ernest, 371 

Conner 
John, 611 
Thomas J., 611 

Conrow 
Jay Raymond, 360 
Laura Mary (Atkinson) (Smith), 

359 
Michael, 360 

Cook 
Alfred L., 151, 316 
Amanda (Phipps), 316 
Clara B., 317 
James R., 89 
Julia F., 254 
Malinda A. (Williamson), 151, 315 
Reuben, 316 
Rheuben V., 317 
Rhoda A., 317 
Virgie D., 317 

Cooper 
Dorcas Elizabeth (McGuire), 526 
Katalinn Elizabeth, 390, 489 
Kathy Jo Lynn (Campbell) (Lowe), 

390, 489 
Kelliann Rebecca, 390, 489 
Scott Randall, 390, 489 

Copeland 
Luvina, 179 
Marilla, 55, 179 
Marrilla (—), 179 
Samuel, 179 
William, 179 
Wilson, 179 

Corter 
Patricia, 450 

Costner 
Cliff, 450 
Diana, 450 
Fauna, 450 
Freeda Rose (Moody), 450 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  634 10/3/2018 

Karen, 450 
Kelly, 450 
Kent, 450 
Melanie, 450 
Ray Lee, 450 

Couch 
Sarah Ann, 143, 306 

Cowie 
Alyson Priscilla, 541, 566 

Cox 
Bruce A., 355 
Euclid M., 14 
J. Fred, 14 
Jesse C., 130 
John P., 14 
Julia A. (Luckie), 130 
Martha E. (Roberson), 309 

Craighead 
Agnes, 535 

Crawford 
Enos, 46 
Ermanda/Mandy/Amanda A., 147 
Eva, 147 
George Marion, 144, 312 
George Washington, 44, 45 
Harrison Riley, 144 
Hiram L., 144 
Ira, 147 
James A., 147 
James Alex, 313 
James Alexander, 44, 46, 145 
James O., 144 
John, 43, 45, 143 
John [Kn?]ot, 313 
John W., 144 
Julia (—), 45, 143 
Kinney C., 147 
Loucinda, 147 
Mahala M. J., 313 
Margaret (—), 45, 143 
Margaret E., 46, 144, 312 
Mary Ann, 35, 46, 105, 146, 312 
Mary Caroline, 144 
Mollie (Roberson), 310 

Nancy, 45, 142 
Nathaniel W., 313 
Polly Ann (—), 144, 312 
Riley D., 147 
Robert N., 313 
Rosetta/Rose/Rosita, 147 
Sabra J. (Rutledge), 46, 145 
Sarah, 46 
Sarah (Smith), 8, 42, 105 
Sarah Ann, 144, 313 
Sarah Kathrine (—), 144 
Thomas, 144 
Virginia M., 313 
W. B., 314 
William B., 147 
William J., 313 
William P., 144 
William Thomas, 8, 42, 105, 142 
William Thomas, Jr., 46 
Willie J. (—), 147 

Crenshaw 
Juanda, 458 

Crockett 
Darlene Nella (—), 488 
Marvin, 488 

Crooks 
Abbey Elizabeth, 562, 571 
James Franklin, Jr., 571 
Patricia Ann (Morici), 571 

Crowder 
G. Dewey, 221 

Crowley 
Lynne M. (Smith), 507 

Crownover 
Albert Bennett, 76, 222 
Albert Bennett, Jr., 223 
Lou Ellen (Smith), 76, 222 

Crutchfield 
Edward, 35, 112 
Emily A. (Smith) (Whitley), 35, 

111, 267 
Curran 

Allyssa Rose, 390, 489 
Cindy Lou (Campbell), 390, 489 
John, 390, 489 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  635 10/3/2018 

Shauna Lee, 390, 489 
Custer 

Marjorie Lucile, 540, 565 
Dabney 

Agatha (Moncure), 284 
Agatha M., 286 
Anna Maud[e] (Smith), 120, 284 
August[ine] Lee, 120, 284 
August[lne] Lee, Jr., 286 
Emily Louise, 286 
Fredrick Y., 284 
Maud[e] Smith, 286 
Sarah E., 286 
William Smith, 286 

Daly 
Andrea Lynn (Smith), 390, 489 
Austin, 390, 489 
Ethan, 390, 489 
Paul, 390, 489 

Danford 
Katie Ruth, 379, 485 

Daniel 
Aaron C., 25 
Asbury, 25, 29 
Eddie, 221 
Robert, 221 

Danley 
John, 17 

Dart 
Latishia (Carr), 143, 306 
Robert Frank, 308, 309 
Thomas Spencer, 308, 309 

Davidson 
Ernest, 270 
James, 8, 9, 40, 41 
Lillie D. (Whitley), 270 
Mammie, 270 
Maudie, 270 
Nancy (Smith), 8 
Stella, 270 
William, 270 
Williami, 9 

Davis 
Carl, 544 
Grace (Childers), 544 

Lila B., 335, 472 
Margret Paige, 369 
Rowena F. (Smith), 476, 545 
Viola (Childers), 544 

Dawdy 
W. A., 453 

Dawson 
Dread, 27 

Day 
Larkin, 27, 28, 35, 107 
Margaret (Smith), 27 
Margaret Angeline (Smith), 35, 107 
Sarah Amanda, 28, 111, 266 

de la Garza 
Diana, 553 

DeBernardi 
Donn, 508 
Dorothy Patricia (Anderson) 

(Smith), 409, 508 
Decker 

Karen (Costner), 450 
Deckert 

Lenora, 235 
Delamora 

Jorge A., 385 
Susan Karole (Snyder), 385 

Denmon 
David, 287 
Kelly (Green), 286 

dePlour 
Catherine Ann. See Whitley, 

Catherine Ann 
Dever 

Reuben, 53 
Dewey 

Arthur S., 154 
Sarah Adeline (Witt) (Smith) 

(Clark[e]), 50, 153 
Diederichs 

Susan Jean, 536 
Dietz 

Grace Marie, 577 
Dixon 

Hugh, 272 
Lee, 272 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  636 10/3/2018 

Louisa J. (—), 118, 270 
Zoe, 272 

Dobbin 
John, 33 

Dobbins 
Catherine, 35 
Rhoda (Hughes), 35 
Starrett, 35 

Dobson 
Sterret, 21 

Dodson 
Charles Milton, 209 
Julia Anne (Smith), 207, 209 
Milton Armstead, 207, 209 

Dolph 
Gwendolyn Laverne (Gallagher), 

412 
Donaho 

Elizabeth Mae, 233 
Donald 

Burl, 33 
D'Onier 

Loraine, 301 
Donivan 

Bryan, 508 
Grace D. (Williams), 508 
Phyllis Jean, 409, 508 

Donnell 
Lula Bell (Puckett), 211 
William P., 209, 211 

Doole 
Martha, 212 

Dorsey 
Brandon, 360, 361 
Bryon, 360, 361 
Chelsea, 360, 361 
Kimberly Dawn (Cilley), 360, 361 

Dover 
Cleo, 543 

Downing 
Dorothy Ann (Bernhardt), 409, 

505 
Gertrude I. (--), 505 
Irene L., 505 
Perry Lynn, 505 

Perry Lynn, Jr., 505 
Doyle 

Laurie A. (Falvo), 437 
Drake 

Cheryl A., 369 
Dreher 

Dorothy A. (—), 221 
Julie (—), 222 
Lorena (—), 222 
Lucas, 222 
Matthew, 222 
Murphy, Jr., 222 
Murphy, Sr., 222 
Nora, 222 
Ray O., 221 
Rod, 222 

Dreyer 
Lois Ruth, 221 

Dubois 
C. P., 434 

Duncan 
Cora, 39 
Mary Anne (Griffin), 39 
Millie, 79 
Thomas A., 39 

Durst 
Louis, 25 

Dwyer 
Kathleen, 364 
Roberta Lee (Smith), 364 

Eagar 
Mary Sariah, 449 

Easman 
Winifred A. (Smith) (Newcomb), 

75, 211 
Eavens 

Minnie, 166 
Rachel (Carter), 166 

Echols 
Amy Lynn, 560, 570 
Horace, 560 
Horace Richard, 533, 560 
Rita Louise (Smith), 533, 560 

Eckard 
Brenda, 478 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  637 10/3/2018 

Doris (Bostain), 477 
George, 477 
Jerry, 478 
Judy, 478 
Linda, 478 
Marsha Anne, 477 
Ron, 478 
Steve, 478 

Edwards 
Catharine F (Smith), 191 
Donald, 191 
May, 495 
Rebecca Sarah, 261 

Ehrhardt 
Phyllis Jean (Smith) (Stanfill), 504 
Warren L., 504 

Ellis 
Christopher Wade, 429, 515 
Cindy, 516 
Eleanor Grove, 526, 556 
Mary Dell (Butler), 429, 515 
Patricia Suzanne, 515 
Robert, 516 
Vicki Gay, 516 

Elwell 
Paul, 504 

Erickson 
Alden E., 506 
Beverley Jean, 409, 506 
Helena M. (Hull), 506 

Erwin 
George, 148 
Hetty (—), 148 

Estes 
Ma[y]e, 173, 350 

Ethridge 
Richard, 611 

Evans 
Henry, 606, 607 

Ewing 
J. A., 14 

Fagin 
John, 385, 387 
Martha Ann (Benning), 385, 387 

Fain 
Ebenezer, 9 

Fairbanks 
Roxanne, 385 

Falvo 
Aileen Effie (Smith), 259, 436 
Jotty/Giotti, 259, 436 
Laurie A., 437 
Rose (Mucci), 436 
Vincent, 436 

Fannin 
Andrew, 249 

Farnsworth 
Gracie May (Moody), 450 
Marion, 450 

Feder 
Hildegard [“Hilda”] Elisabeth, 523, 

553 
Fehrenbach 

T. R., 90 
Felbaum 

Earnest, 291 
Fellows 

Lucindia, 273 
Fenner 

A. T., 201 
Alice, 201 
Burney, 201 
Carry (—), 201 
Eddie, 201 
Ima (—), 201 
Jonnie, 201 
Katie, 201 
Maxie, 201 
Myrtle, 201 
Nannie, 201 
Richard, 201 
Richard A., 68, 200 
Tula A. (Tandy), 68, 200 
Willie, 201 

Ferguson 
Andrew, 40 
Margaret S., 152 
Matilda C. (Lovinggood), 41 
Samuel, 42 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  638 10/3/2018 

Susan/Anna Elizabeth 
(Lovinggood), 141 

Findley 
Gladys, 379, 484 

Finney 
Elmina, 344, 349 

Fish 
Charlie E., 225 
Golden (Russell), 225 

Fisher 
A. B., 158 
Carrie Perdilia, 158 
Charles William, 158, 612 
Frederick, 158 
Grace (Hancock), 157 
Harold Murden, 321 
Jessie Maude (Vance), 321 
John Almer, 157 
Lillian Bravo (Quillen), 219 
Mary E., 158 
Mary Frances (Smith), 50, 157 
Mary Isabella (Maston), 158, 321 
Matthew, 157 
Phoebe M., 157 
Phyllis Hazel, 321 
Robert William, 321 
Roena (Squires), 157 
Samuel, 50, 157 
Sarah E., 157 
Thomas H., 157 
Tilly Francis, 158 
William S., 90 

Fitzsimons 
Hugh M., 480 

Flint 
J. T., 14 

Fogo 
Robin Trapolino, 385 

Folsom 
Janet K., 550 
Thomas, 550 

Fooks 
Gene, 490 

Ford 
Algia/Algie E., 340 

Anna J., 53, 164 
Ben, 337 
Benjamin, 164, 341 
Charles Isaac, 339 
Cordia, 341 
Cordia (Ford), 341 
Cynthia Jane (Smith), 170, 337 
Ernest, 341 
Fred, 339 
Hobart, 339 
Ida S., 340 
Isaac G., 170, 337 
John, 329, 331, 334 
Lettie Eva, 341 
Lettie Eva (Ford), 341 
Lizzie Leona, 340 
Lora, 338 
Lora Hester, 340 
Maude (Smith), 332 
Nancy (Mantooth), 337 
Nancy M., 339 
Posey, 339 
Posey/Posie, 341 
Roe, 339, 341 
Rufus L., 332 
Sarah Francis (Smith), 170 
W. B., 164, 341 

Forester 
Vona (Valentine), 328 

Foster 
Donald C., 247 
Leshya Anne (Ponder) (Lockridge), 

518, 551 
Marjorie M. (—), 247 
Myrtle, 413 
Rodger, 518, 552 

Fournet 
Madelyn, 452, 538 

Fowler 
Minnie Bell[e], 250, 422 

Fox 
Priscilla, 541 

Francis 
John M., 420 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  639 10/3/2018 

Frazer 
Josephine, 88, 235 
Mary Edith, 88, 234 

Frazier 
Ben, 326 
Janet D. [Dee] (Brayton), 484, 548 
Milton L., 549 

French 
T. James, 78 

Fuller 
Virginia, 59 

Furgerson 
Thomas, 6 

Gallagher 
Gwendolyn Laverne, 412 
John Edward, 247, 411 
John, Jr., 411 
Mary Lura, 412 
Nancy May (Smith), 247, 411 
Virginia Ruth, 411 

Gamo 
Beverly, 535 

Gann 
Orin Francis, 76, 219 
Richard C. (Smith) (Quillen), 76, 

218 
Susie H. (—) (Holcomb), 219 

Gardner 
Ida M., 418 

Garrett 
Cumy, 335, 473 
George T., 473 
Lou E. (Harkins), 473 

Gates 
Andrew, 349 
Liza Annie (Green) (Smith), 173, 

349 
Gay 

Catherine Ann (Whitley) (Grubbs) 
(Timmerman) (Pinnecoose) 
(Kuvet), 576, 577 

Ernie, 576, 578 
Henry C., Jr., 404, 498 
Kimberly, 499 
Lee, 499 

Mary I. (Smith), 404, 498 
Richard, 499 
Richard (Jr.), 499 
Vance, 499 

Gibbs 
G. J., 604 

Gibson 
Albert, 72 

Gieseke 
Alice Elaine, 386 
William H., 386 

Gilbert 
Carrie L., 250, 420 
Sadie, 339 

Gililland 
Annie Aveline, 424 
George, 424 
Hattie Rosetta, 424 
Lillie Lucinda, 424 
Lucretia Ann, 105, 260, 424 
Lucy Lucinda, 439 
Rosetta (Moore), 260 
William Franklin, 260 

Gill 
Eileen, 500 

Gillison 
Sarah Elizabeth, 118 

Gillit 
Ella Marie (Russell), 226 
Melvin R., 226 

Gillmore 
Aubrey, 75, 212 
Jessie Jasper, 212 

Gilman 
Cora Florence, 537 

Glass 
Orlean Bena, 479 

Gleason 
George Michael, 516 
Margaret Erin, 516 
Michael Robert, 516 
Robert, 516 
Vicki Gay (Ellis), 516 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  640 10/3/2018 

Glenn 
Agnes J. (Kuechler) (Moore), 319, 

467 
Elbert. G., 319, 467 
Helen, 469 

Glover 
H. C., 292 

Gnekow 
Erva, 266, 446 
Laura Rebecca (Tschierschky), 446 
William H., 446 

Gonzalez 
Gustavo, 515 
Patricia Suzanne (Ellis), 515 

Goode 
Evelyn, 356 

Goodrich 
B. B., 22 

Goodsell 
Ben[jamin] E., 240, 395 
Cora (Waggoner), 239, 392 
Edna May (Mackey) (Adams), 240, 

396 
Frank, 258, 392 
Frank L., 104, 237 
Frank L. (Jr.), 393 
Frank Lewis, 393 
Franklin M., 237 
Glen (—), 240, 395 
Jesse Robert, 239 
Katherine Elizabeth (Mihelich), 

393 
Kenneth, 239 
Lawrence, 258 
Lora, 258, 392, 394 
Marilyn (—), 239 
Marilyn/Lynn H., 239 
Mary Elizabeth (Smith), 104, 237 
May, 239 
Minnie K., 239 
Nancy M. (—), 237 
Neil J., 394 
Nora Donie (Hudman), 258 
Nora Donnie (Hudman), 239, 391 

Prebble Anne/Mary (Marshall), 
239, 392 

Ray Marshallene, 395 
Robert M., 392 
Robert Marshall, 394 
Samuel, 392, 394 
Thomas, 394 
William Franklin, 239, 391 
William J., 393 

Goodwin 
Charles, 388 
Ellen Ruth (Russell), 226, 387 
John Mitchel, 226, 387 
Jolene (Reynolds), 388 
Sharla, 388 

Gopnik 
Alison, 533, 557 
Irwin, 557 
Myrna Lee (Shapiro), 557 

Gopnik-Lewinski 
Alexei Kossuth, 557 
Andres Lucca, 557 
Josephine/Josie (Roen), 557 
Nicholas St. John, 557 

Gorman 
Artemecy, 89 
Artemecy (Harrison), 96 
Elijah P., 97 
Mary (—), 97 

Gottling 
F. Inez (Breedlove), 302 
Halbert R., 302 

Grady 
Debra Lynn. See Burns, Debra 

Lynn 
Shirley Joan[ne[ (Smith) (Burns), 

521 
Gray 

Agnes (Craighead), 535 
Angela (Odom–Chapman), 535, 

563 
Bernie Ray, 534 
Bernie Ted, 535, 562 
Beverly (Gamo), 535 
Dolores, 535, 563 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  641 10/3/2018 

Elizabeth [“Beth”] Jane (Ambrose), 
535, 563 

Gary Don, 535, 563 
Gary George, 535 
George Carroll, 445, 534 
George Lewis, 535 
Glenda (Ross), 535 
Jo Ann Leigh, 563 
Kevin Ambrose, 564 
Leigh Elizabeth, 564 
Linda (Kutcher), 535, 563 
Lucy Mae [May] (Smith), 445, 534 
Martha Lewis (Buckner), 534 
Zachary George, 535 

Grayson 
Albert, 400 
Alice Maggie Lee, 242, 398 
F. D., 606, 608 

Grazier 
Ethel L. (Smith), 402 
George, 402 

Greathouse 
Margaret (Allen), 404 

Green 
Barbara, 536 
Dennis, 344, 349 
Elmina (Finney), 344, 349 
Emily Louise (Dabney), 286 
Eugene Noles, 286 
Eugene Noles, Jr., 287 
Faith (—), 286 
Glenn, 536 
Hazel Jean (Smith), 447, 535 
J. S., 324 
Jacob, 287 
Kelly, 286 
Kelsee, 287 
Lee F., 449 
Lillie/Lily (Moody) (Herbert) 

(Olsen), 448 
Liza Annie, 173, 349 
Martha, 172, 344 
Marvin Robert, 447, 535 
Nadeth Jean, 417, 511 

Patrick, 286 
Sarah Catharine, 52, 158 
Sherrol, 536 
Susan Jean (Diederichs), 536 

Greene 
Caledonia/Dona (Smith), 330 
Elbert, 348 
Elizabeth (Issacc), 348 
Garfield, 330 
Iva Lee E. (Sutton) (Webb), 347 
Raymond Hayes, 348 

Griffin 
Betsey, 50 
Cynthia, 8, 50 
Cynthia (Colvert), 50 
Damaris, 50 
Franklin, 50 
Gage, 554 
Grady, 554 
John, 50 
Mary Anne, 39 
Matt, 554 
Patsy, 50 
Raney, 554 
Toni Leandra (Anderson), 554 
William, 50 

Griffith. See Griffin 
Susan V., 156 
William, 156 

Griffitts 
Lottie May, 228 

Griggers 
Frances Alma, 255, 430 

Grigsby 
Maurice, 280 
Sarah J. (Whitley), 280 

Grimsley 
Carrie, 337, 474 
Florence Mae (Holt), 474 
John Wesley, 474 

Grindle 
M. J., 94 

Griswold 
Alvin, 30, 37 
Ann E., 30, 35, 127 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  642 10/3/2018 

Annie Eliza, 36 
Betsey (—), 30, 36 
Cora (Duncan) (Smith), 39 
Lucinda (McClure), 8, 20 
Lucinda Viola, 30, 34, 37 
Martin, 30, 36 
Olive, 30, 37 
Richard, 30, 37 
Sarah, 37 
Sarah M., 30 
William, 30 
William N., 20, 30, 34 
William Noble, 39 

Grubbs 
Angela Marie, 578 
Catherine Ann (Whitley), 576, 577 
Lamar Otis, 576, 577 

Gundlach 
Queen Isabella (Allen) (Snowdon) 

(Smith), 243, 403 
Gundry 

Cora Florence (Gilman), 537 
Fern Mary, 452, 537 
Joseph L., 537 

Gunnells 
Jessie E. (Rogers) (Callihan), 181 

Gunnnells 
Edwin G., 181 

Guthrie 
D., 315 
Emily S., 105, 240 
Etheldra (Beasley), 240 
William E., 240 

Gwinn 
Abner, 147 

Haass 
Valentin, 269 

Hagan 
Clair L., 410 
Gerald Clair, 409 
May L. (Smith), 409 
Minnie L. (Waldbaum), 410 

Hagerty 
Mary, 243 

Halcomb 
Robert, 437 

Hale 
Marguerite, 502 

Hall 
Amanda (—), 271 
Arminda, 271 
C. Hubberd, 271 
Charles, 271 
Charles W., 271 
Helen Ruby (Beck), 118 
Joseph, 243 
Martha A., 118, 270 
William, 341 

Hallmark 
Francis, 380 
Sena Virginia/Victoria, 70, 201 

Hamblen 
Elizabeth, 57 
Emily Josephine (Luckie), 130 
Thomas T., 130 

Hamilton 
Fred O., 221 
Gail (Smith), 495 

Hampton 
America (Brummett) (Bishop), 281 
Elmo, 272 
Howard, 272 
John W., 281 
John Wade, 281 
Osa (—), 272 

Hancock 
Grace, 157 

Hand 
J. H., 180 

Hanks 
Lee Ellington, 565 
Letha Mae (Appling) (Whitley), 

540, 564 
Hardy 

Emma J. (Pitts), 82 
J. B., 82 
J. H., 82 
James H., 82 
Mary (Rose), 82 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  643 10/3/2018 

Harkins 
Lou E., 473 

Harland 
Charles Milton, 195 
Claudius B., 195 
John E., 65, 193 
John T., 195 
Rosa Ennear/Eva, 195, 370 
Sarah Louisa, 195 
Sarah Matilda (Smith), 65, 193 
Ular/Lular, 195 
William Emmitt, 195 

Harp 
Keziah, 282 

Harris 
Geneva (Smith), 356 
James L, 344 
Martha A., 148 

Harrison 
Artemecy (Gorman), 89 
Calla Donna, 102 
Elijah, 27 
Elijah Benton, 96, 98, 102 
Elizabeth Mary, 27, 28, 35, 88 
Ewel Sexton, 89, 96 
Hugh, 21 
James A., 102 
James Clinton, 98 
John, 27 
John Malone, 97 
Martha (Payne) (Reynolds), 102 
Pheriba (Chism), 97 

Hart 
Edna (Cable), 351 
J. H., 68 
Keziah (Jones), 278 
Paul, 351 

Harvey 
William, 272 

Hatcher 
Bobbie J., 401, 491 

Hatley 
Donald, 494 
LaDawn, 495 
Nancy Alice (White), 494 

Hawkins 
Shirley (Childers), 544, 545 

Haynes 
J. P., 332 
Sam W., 91 

Haynie 
J. A., 88 

Hays 
John [Jack] Coffee, 89, 92, 93 

Hazzard 
David, 552 
Jacque Yvonne (Lockgridge), 552 

Heath 
Bernice (Wright), 497 

Hecke 
Alice Victori[a] (Anderson), 153 
George, 153 
Louis, 152 
Sarah Malinda (Anderson), 152 

Heeler 
Ward, 12 

Helms 
Dorothy (Childers), 544, 545 
Fred, Jr., 544 

Henderson 
Faira (—), 355 
Frances, 355 
James C., 174, 338 
Linda (Smith), 495 
Marie, 355 
Robert E., 355 
William F., 14 

Henegar 
E. A., 180 

Henley 
Alexander William, 553 
Chad Hubert William, 553 
David Stuart, 523, 553 
Diana (de la Garza), 553 
Elisabeth Ann, 553 
Hildegard [“Hilda”] Elisabeth 

(Feder), 523, 553 
Linda Nadine, 523, 553 
William Stuart, 440, 522 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  644 10/3/2018 

Wilma Ruthena [“Ruth”] (Smith), 
440, 522 

Henry 
Alexander, 7 

Henson 
Annie J. (Smith), 335 
Barbara A., 335 
Fred N., 335 
James, 69 
Sweetie, 255 

Herbert 
Betty Jane, 448 
Claibourne C.. See Hubbart, 

Claborne C. 
Clarence Ray, 448 
Joe, 448 
Lillie/Lily (Moody), 448 
Lorene, 448 
Robert Freeland, 448 

Heron 
Larry, 507 

Herring 
Holly, 367 
John, 611 

Hester 
Bert, 373 

Hewitt 
Josephine, 377, 484 

Hilgers 
Judith Lynn, 524, 555 

Hill 
Dovey C. (Smith), 162 
Juanita, 467, 540 
Margaret Louisa, 162, 327 
Mary Jennie, 78, 226 
Myrtle (Smith), 352 
Samuel, 162 
Thelma Lucille, 266, 452 

Hilton 
Amber, 216 
H. W., 221 
Henry William, 216 
Lynn, 216 
Odessa Sharron, 216 
True, 216 

Weltha Odessa (Smith), 75, 215 
William H. Sharron, 75, 215 

Hipp 
Christopher Esbon, 580 
Dwight Esbon, 576, 579 
Nina Lynn, 580 
Rena Jeannine, 580 
Sheri Lynn (Whitley), 576, 579 

Hirsh 
Arrah (Youree), 78, 229 

Hockley 
George W., 24 

Hodges 
Bil, 498 

Hodson 
Hariett G. (—), 148 

Holcomb 
Susie H. (—), 219 

Hollingsworth 
Ruth Aline, 305, 463 

Holman 
William, 25 

Holmes 
O. L., 609 

Holt 
Arvilla M. (Smith), 476, 545 
Bernice Victoria, 444, 523 
C. K., 180 
Essie Mae (Williams), 523 
Florence Mae, 474 
Joseph, 541 
JPriscilla (Fox), 541 
Mary Pearl, 470, 541 
William Thomas, 523 

Hood 
Alice A., 256, 257, 258 

Hoops 
Ann (—), 30 
Thomas, 30 

Horwitz 
Alvin Irving, 557 
Bertha (Barishman), 557 
Sandra Marilyn ["Zu"], 533, 557 

Houston 
Sam, 16, 83, 90 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  645 10/3/2018 

W. Y., 119 
Howard 

Jane (Parker), 610 
Samuel, 610 

Howser 
Lou/Lucy M. (Wright) 

(Blankenship), 402, 496 
Hrabec 

Hana, 386 
Hubbard 

Elizabeth, 250, 419 
Emily (Lovinggood), 42 

Hubbart 
Albert, 420 
Claborne C., 89, 95 

Hudman 
A. V., 420 
Alice (—), 391 
Alice A. (Hood), 256, 257, 258 
Arthur V., 252 
Belva C. (—), 250 
Benjamin (Jr.), 258 
Benjamin Monroe, 105, 251 
Benjamin Roy, 421 
Benjamin Turner, 248, 251, 257 
Benjamin Vernon, 253, 424, 442 
Bessie E., 250 
Bessie Lee, 105, 246, 256 
Carrie L. (Gilbert), 250, 420 
Charles, 258 
Cordelia Josephine (Smith), 105, 

248, 253 
Cordie Beatris, 421 
D. W., 420 
Eddy Emmett, 252 
Elizabeth (Hubbard), 250, 419 
Elizabeth A. (Scott), 252 
Elma W., 249, 250 
Elmer [Elma] Watkins, 248 
Eric N., 425 
Ernest, 252 
Evelyn Carolyn (—), 423 
Floyd Carrol[l] (Sr.), 250, 422 
Floyd Carrol[l], Jr., 422 
Frederick Vaughn, 253 

Glenn, 258, 392 
Harriet [“Hattie”] P., 250 
Henry Paul, 250, 421 
Ina M., 425 
Jack, 420 
James Wesley [Wes], 421 
Jesse Earl, 252 
Jesse Phineas, 250, 420 
John, 257 
John B., 249 
John Benjamin, 248 
Joseph Asa, 248 
Joseph Lee, 421 
Joseph Lucas, 246, 256, 257, 258 
Joyce Amazona, 422 
Leona T., 425 
Lloyd Claud/Clark, 250 
Lorrine, 420 
Margaret W. (Barber), 251, 257 
Margaret Watkins (Barber), 248 
Mary Ann, 257 
Mary E. [“Mame”], 250 
Mary Ethal, 253 
Mary Lou (Scott), 253 
Maud, 258 
Minnie Bell[e] (Fowler), 250, 422 
Minnie Lee (Odom), 250, 421 
Minnie Lois, 252, 423 
Nora Donie, 258 
Nora Donnie, 239, 391 
Olin, 258 
Ollie Josephine, 252 
Ophelia A. (Maples), 252 
Phineas W., 258 
Phineas Watkins, 105, 248 
Robert Fannin, 250, 421, 422 
Robert Fannin, Jr., 422 
Ruby T. (Scott), 253, 424 
Samuel Vernon, 248 
Sarah Catharine (Chamberlin), 

248 
Sophronia M. [“Dona”], 250 
Sophronia Parilee (Smith), 105, 

251, 253 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  646 10/3/2018 

Stanley, 420 
Thomas, 258, 392 
Thomas W., 249 
Wade, 423 
Wilbur Phineas, 250, 419 
William Paul, 421 
Willie, 258 
Willie Viola (O’Bannon), 250, 422 

Huff 
Sarah Elizabeth (Whitley), 272 

Hughes 
Beverley Jean (Erickson) (Smith) 

(Tate), 409, 506 
Rhoda, 35 
Robert E., 506 

Hukel 
Ruby E., 381 

Hull 
Helene M., 506 

Humphreys 
Harriet, 134 

Hurd 
Boyd, 298 

Hust 
Wilma, 423 

Hutchinson 
Isaac, 122, 126 
Margaret G. (—), 126 
Margaret/Margarette G. (—), 122 
Oliver P., 122, 126 
William C., 122, 126 

Hutchison 
Charles W., 106 
Oliver P., 106 
Virginia, 35, 122 

Hutton 
S. C., 148, 153, 156 

Inman 
Ailleen, 477 
Amanda, 478 
Arlie, 333 
Cinda Lou (Smith), 345, 476 
Ethel, 477 
Hillary Talmage, 477 
Ida B., 332 

Jason, 478 
Marsha Anne (Eckard), 477 
Neil, 478 
Thomas, 345, 477 
Zannie Lee, 477, 478 

Irwin 
Bill, 437 

Isaacs 
Galen, 387 

Issacc 
Elizabeth, 348 

Jackson 
Avalee, 454 
Grace, 454 
I. J., 224 
Jim F. W., 453 
Joshua, 224 
Lola, 454 
Louisa, 224 
Lydia (—), 224 
Lydia Margaret (O'Neal), 224 
Moses, 224 
Myrtle, 454 
Ola, 454 
Rebecca, 224 
Rebecca Margaret, 223 
Ruby, 454 
Sarah E. (Mathis) (Whitley), 453 
Sue Ann, 537 
Willie, 454 

Jacobs 
Iona, 64 

Jameson 
Jim, 86 

Jasik 
Lillie (Zidek), 390 

Jenkins 
W. L., 440 

Johansson 
Anders, 221 

Johnson 
Algia/Algie E. (Ford), 340 
Bessie Lee (Hudman) (Smith), 105, 

246, 256 
Clay, 339, 340 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  647 10/3/2018 

Dorothy, 259 
Dorothy J., 257, 259 
Emily Rebecca (Chambers), 438 
Ima Naomi, 266, 438 
Jesse Paul, 257 
Jesse/Jessie Franklin, 438 
Jessie Lee, 439 
Julian Paul, 259 
Kelce, 339 
Lori, 526, 556 
Margaret A. (Price), 326 
Mary Ellen (Smith) (Munson), 360 
Matilda, 324 
Mildred, 294 
R. Earl, 434 
Rebecca, 438 
Sa[zel?], 294 
Sarah A., 48 
Solomon, 326 
W. Kelce/Kelse, 340 

Johnston 
Hugh, 138 
Ica L., 274 

Jolly 
Lillian E. (Speegle), 492 

Jones 
Amy, 42, 140 
Andrew, 282 
Anson, 16, 27 
Caroline, 53, 163 
Danny B., 576 
Elizabeth Jane (Terrell) 

(Lovingood), 141, 303 
Floyd A., 304 
Hannah (—), 163 
Keziah, 278 
Keziah (Harp), 282 
Lucinda (Lovinggood), 42 
Martha, 203 
Mary, 199, 200 
Mary D. (Whitley), 275 
Rachelle (Whitley), 576 
Samuel J., 57 
Sarah Elizabeth, 282 

Sie (Smith), 200 
Terri (Smith), 495 

Julian 
James B., 127 
Katie, 127 
Sarah (—), 127 

Karnes 
Henry W., 83 

Karohl 
Christopher Edward Andrews, 

480, 481 
David Allen, 480, 481 
Isabel Andrews, 480, 481 
Nina Kay (Andrews), 480, 481 

Kasparek 
Eunice, 278 

Kay 
Cameron Milton, 479 
Orlean Bena (Glass), 479 
Orlean Linda, 369, 479 

Keen 
Willard, 496 

Kennedy 
Kevin, 495 
LaDawn (Hatley), 495 
Sarah, 220 

Kerr 
George, 510 
Margaret (—) (Anderson), 508 

Kikuchi 
Ann M., 386 

Kimball 
Lois, 524 

King 
Ada V., 38 
Barbara, 321 
C. E., 426 
Dollie, 38 
Douglas, 426 
Fontie (Smith) (Richards), 400 
Ida L., 38 
J. A., 456 
James T., 38 
Jane, 38 
Jesse, 38 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  648 10/3/2018 

John E., 38 
John Edward, 39 
Kenneth, 426 
Lucinda Viola (Griswold), 37 
Mary, 426 
Noel, 426 
Odessa, 426 
Oits, 426 
Ola Ann, 243, 405 
Ora Lea (Smith), 255, 425 
Otis A., 255, 425 
Shelton, 173 
Travis, 426 
William, 38 

Kiste 
Linda (Smith), 505 

Kitchen 
Byron, 320 
Cromwell C., 156, 319 
Ida, 320 
Ida Bell (Smith), 156, 319 
Katherine B., 320 
Robert M., 320 
Ruby C., 320 
Rufus C., 320 
Susie M/W., 320 
Wallace, 320 

Klaevemann 
Joan Idell, 432, 518 

Knupp 
Mary Eleanor, 570 

Kolibaba 
Ann[a] Marie, 409, 501 
Anna (—), 502 
George V., 502 
John, 502 
Theresa K., 502 

Kramer–Zamcheck 
Doria Bess, 557 

Kuechler 
Agnes (—), 317 
Agnes J., 319, 467 
Andrew Jakes, 319 
Blanch[e] Edna, 318 
George, 153, 317 

George William, 319 
Hil[l]ary Austin, 318 
Mary Ellen (Anderson), 153, 317 
May, 318 

Kutcher 
Linda, 535, 563 

Kuvet 
Al, 576, 578 
Catherine Ann (Whitley) (Grubbs) 

(Timmerman) (Pinnecoose), 
576, 577 

Kuykendall 
Abner, 25, 28 
Brazilla, 28 

Lail 
Judy (Eckard), 478 

Landrum 
Ben, 133 
Bessie, 133 
Frank, 133 
Grace, 133 
Howard, 133 
Josh, 133 
Zula (Nolan), 133 

Lane 
Walter P., 14 

Langerfelt 
Diane (Childers), 544 

Lasster 
Bob, 375 

Latham 
Clarence L., 441 
Clarence Lucien, 441 
Elmer, 441 
Ethel, 441 
Fanny Belle (Scoggins), 441 
Georgia, 441 
John Frank, 441 
Lon, 441 
May, 441 
Nellie Pearl, 266, 441 
Otis M., 441 
William L., 441 

Laurence 
Della Pearl (Ogle), 198 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  649 10/3/2018 

Robert Allen, 198 
Lavrie 

Marie, 573 
Law 

Mary Ann (Parker), 610 
Richard, 610 

Lawerence 
Lucian, 439 

Lawrence 
Bill, 86 
Cameron, 86 
Elizabeth Ann, 84, 86 
Joseph, 83, 231 
Mary, 20, 82 
Mary Eleanor (McGary), 83 

Laws 
Cyntha (—), 476 
Mary E., 341, 476 

Leatherwood 
B. H., 346 
Caroline, 346 

Leck 
Margaret R., 317 

Lee 
Alto F., 206 
John W., 604 
Mary Maud (Todd), 206 
Maureen (Snider), 417, 512 
Una, 290, 460 

Leming 
Claire, 222 
Hannah Ruth, 221 
Lois Ruth (Dreher), 221 
Michael, 222 
Rebekah, 222 

Lentz 
Rena Jeannine (Hipp), 580 
Ryan P., 580 

Less 
Edythe, 78 
Edythe (Youree), 229 

Lesser 
Edward J., 502 
Nancy Hale (McLynn) (Munson) 

(Smith), 409, 502 

Letterel 
Lizzie, 218 

Lewinski 
Alison (Gopnik), 533, 557 
George, 557 

Lindley 
Barsheba, 27 
Elizabeth (Whitley), 26, 112 
Samuel W., 112 
Samuel Washington, 25 
William, 26 

Lingar 
John Lewis, 405 
Ola Ann (King) (Smith), 243, 405 

Lingerfelt 
Diane (Childers), 544, 545 

Little 
James, 27 

Livingston 
Florence Tracy, 484, 548 

Lockridge 
Amanda Nicole, 552 
Jacque Yvonne, 552 
Jerry Bruce, 518, 551 
Jerry Ray, 552 
Kay (—), 552 
Leshya Anne (Ponder), 518, 551 
Terry Alan, 552 

Lockwood 
Abbey Elizabeth (Crooks), 562, 

571 
Dorothy Mignon (Seitz), 561 
Ivan C., 561 
James Douglas, 534, 561 
Joy Mignon, 562, 570 
Keeley Renee, 571 
Sarah Joy, 571 
Todd Andrew, 562, 571 
Valerie Lynn (Smith), 534, 561 

Long 
Clara, 412 
Louisa, 61 

Lovday 
Emma (—), 474 
Ollie, 474 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  650 10/3/2018 

Lovinggood. See Lovingood 
Abraham, 41 
Amie H. E. (—), 141 
Amy (Jones), 42, 140 
Anderson, 42 
Ann, 42, 138 
Cicero, 142 
Eli, 42 
Elizabeth (Smith), 8, 40 
Elizabeth Jane (Terrell), 141, 303 
Emily, 42 
George W. (Jr.), 142 
George Washington, 42, 139 
Isaac, 41 
James B., 142 
James Madison, 142 
Jefferson Washington, 142 
Jesse, 42 
John W., 141 
Louisa J., 42 
Lucinda, 42 
Margaret Viola (Allison), 305, 466 
Martha, 141 
Martin Alexander, 141 
Mary Elizabeth (—), 42, 140 
Matilda C., 41 
Samuel, 8, 40 
Samuel Eli, 141, 303 
Samuel, Sr., 40 
Susan/Anna Elizabeth, 141 
William, 42 
William Daniel, 141, 302 

Lovingood 
Alyson Priscilla (Cowie), 541, 566 
Amy M. T., 303 
Barbara Ann, 467 
Bonnie Viola, 305, 465 
Carl Henry, 305, 463 
Carl Henry, Jr., 464 
Floy Jean, 467 
Hoy C. (Mohundro), 305, 464 
John Symon, 566 
Juanita (Hill), 467, 540 
Judge Samuel, 305, 466 

Judge Trammell, 566 
Judson Allison, 467, 540 
Judson Preston, 566 
Judson Samuel, 541, 566 
Lee Ann, 541 
Luke D., 303 
Mary Beth, 541 
Myrtle N., 303 
Patricia Allison, 541 
Patricia Ann (Plummer), 467, 540 
Ruth Aline (Hollingsworth), 305, 

463 
Samuel Maxwell, 566 
Thelma Elizabeth, 464 
William Leroy., 305, 464 

Lowe 
Gregory James, 390, 489 
Kathy Jo Lynn (Campbell), 390, 

489 
Matthew A., 489 
Sallie M. (Luckie), 130, 131 

Lowrey 
A. H., 180 
Francis Bartow, 180 
Margaret, 180 
Onie, 180 
Sarah Wils (Rogers), 180 

Lowry 
James, 2 

Luckie 
— (Bedell), 289 
[Le]Nora (Adams), 290, 458 
Agnes J. (—), 131, 298 
Albert, 296 
Albert R., 295 
Anna A., 298 
Anna A. (—), 131, 298 
Annie R./Olivia, 290, 461 
Arthur S., 129 
Arthur Sidney, 129, 131, 296 
Carol, 295 
Clarence B., 290 
Daisy A., 294 
Edward L., 298 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  651 10/3/2018 

Effie Julia, 290, 462 
Emily Josephine, 130 
Eppie Eliza (—), 130, 294 
Erold, 295 
Ethel M., 130, 296 
Eugean, 295 
Eugene C., 131, 295 
Eugene M., 127, 288, 460 
Eva Norine, 295 
Eva O., 290 
Florence, 294 
Florence A. (Bible), 131, 297 
Fred Neal, 457 
Frieda (—), 460 
Gladys, 460 
Harry G., 295 
Haynes, 293 
Ida H. (—), 290, 458 
James, 129 
James Smith, 297 
John B., 297 
John Haynes, 294 
Josephine Ellen, 296 
Josie Alice (Bowman), 290, 456 
Julia A., 130 
Julian (—), 128 
Katie A., 295 
L., 457 
Latane, 130, 131, 298 
LaVerne S., 299 
Mack, 130, 131, 298 
Maggie Virginia, 290 
Margaret/Maggie C. (Smith), 127, 

288 
Marie, 459 
Mary A. (—), 129, 131, 296 
Maxime L., 299 
McGregor, 290 
Minnie L., 461 
Minnie Mary, 290, 457 
Neal, 461 
Neal F., 290, 456 
Nora E., 295 
Paradine Morris), 131, 295 

Raymond R., 297 
Robert D., 299 
Robert E. Lee, 290, 460 
Robert Lee, 131, 297 
Rowena, 291 
Ruby, 461 
Sallie M., 130, 131 
Sam A., 129, 131, 296 
Samuel H., 29 
Sarah (—), 129 
Sarah Ann (Smith), 29, 36, 127 
Sarah Jane (Clark), 131, 296 
Sibyl S., 296 
Una (Lee), 290, 460 
Virginia, 296 
William, 289 
William B., 459 
William F., 128, 130, 293 
William L., 299 
William P., 29, 36, 127 
William Smith, 290, 458 
William Whorten, 294 

Ludwig 
Ann[a] Marie (Kolibaba), 409, 501 
Bernhard J., 502 
Beverly Ann, 504 
Morris Bernhard/Burnheart, 503 

Luna 
Brenda Ranee (Tally), 554 
Dustin, 554 
Kelsy, 554 

Lund 
Clara Elizabeth, 537 
Dawn Paulette, 537 
Georgia Ann (Smith), 447, 536 
Jahanna Marie, 537 
Paul, 447, 536 
Ross Keith, 537 
Scott Joseph, 536 
Sommer (Thomas), 536 
Sue Ann (Jackson), 537 

Lurch 
Teresa Goldie, 433, 520 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  652 10/3/2018 

Lynch 
Beulah, 274 

Maby 
L. W., 610 

MacDonald 
Daniel, 244 
John, 244 
Julia, 244 
Kate, 244 
Magdalene, 244 
Mary (Hagerty), 243 
Mary Ann, 244 
Thomas, 243 
Thomas (Jr.), 244 

MacDonald Lucy M1855ari, 243 
MacDonald Lucy Marie, 105 
Machen 

Jewel Amentine, 314 
Mackey 

— (Pratt), 396 
Maczka 

Krystle Rose, 560, 569 
Madden 

Nancy B., 461 
Madigin 

Corinne (—), 368 
Gladys L., 192, 368 
John, 368 

Madison 
W. A., 453 

Maffitt 
Allison Wight, 368 
Edward Chouteau, 367 
Holly (Herring), 367 
Peter Chouteau, 367, 480 
Rosalee Allen (Smith), 191, 366 
Rosalee Forrest, 367 
Sarah (Pierce), 366 
Thomas Forrest, 367 
Thomas Skinker (Sr.), 366 
Thomas Skinker, Jr., 191, 366 

Malloy 
William, 243 

Maloof 
Brandon LeRoy, 536 

Ronald LeRoy, 536 
Sherrol (Green) (Voight), 536 
Tanya Lea, 536 

Maness 
Sallie, 354 

Mann 
August, 457 
B. J., 458 
Bobbie, 458 
Edward, 290, 457 
Edward William, 458 
Gerald, 458 
Juanda (Crenshaw), 458 
Minnie Mary (Luckie), 290, 457 
Mollie, 458 

Mantooth 
Nancy, 337 

Maples 
Ophelia A., 252 

Marchman 
David Earl, 518 
Jerome Earl, 432, 518 
Judy Lee, 518 
Leonard Renfro, 518 
Randolph Eugene, 518 
Sammye Lee (Smith), 432, 518, 

519 
Marker 

Fannie Beall (Billups), 424 
Lawrence Russell, 424 

Marney 
Pearl B. (Smith), 356 

Marque 
Joan, 521 

Marshall 
Evaline (Winglet), 392 
Prebble Anne/Mary, 239, 392 
William, 392 

Martin 
Alma (Runions), 568 
Cassandra Christine (Smith), 555, 

568 
Diane (Childers) (Langerfelt), 544 
Diane (Childers) (Lingerfelt), 544, 

545 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  653 10/3/2018 

Elizabeth I., 208 
Emily Lauren, 568 
Eva Frances (Smith), 381 
Jo Ann, 370 
Jonathan Daniel, 568 
Kenneth Philip, 568 
Kenneth Philip, Jr., 568 
Kenneth Preston, 555 
Lola L., 265 
Ryan William, 568 

Mason 
Joe, 210 

Masonbrink 
Charles, 524 
Lois (Kimball) (Coleman), 524 

Maston 
Alexander, 321 
Barbara (King), 321 
Mary Isabella, 158, 321 

Mathis 
George W., 453 
John M., 453 
Mary (Burrow[s]), 453 
Sarah E., 269, 453 

Matthews 
Nora Donie (Hudman) (Goodsell), 

258 
Nora Donnie (Hudman) 

(Goodsell), 239, 391 
Maxwell 

LaJune (Smith), 495 
May 

Linda Marilyn (Bourne) (Snider), 
417, 515 

Maydole 
John Lee, 455 
Pearl Etta (Whitley), 455 

Mayes 
Louis, 300 

Mayfield 
Thelma Elizabeth (Lovingood), 464 

Mays 
Sarah L., 133, 299 

McAdoo 
John David, 100 

McAshan 
Mary, 481 

McBride 
Ruth Nell (Anderson), 234 
Wilford, 230, 234 

McBruder 
John, 277 

McCarty 
Jacklin Diana, 115 
John Patt, 115 
John Wendell, 115 
Vera Aloma (Whitley), 115 

McClanahan 
W. R., 180 

McClellan 
Graydon E., 435 

McClure 
Lucinda, 8, 20 

McCormick 
Betty, 409, 499 

McCown 
Elizabeth Ann (Lawrence), 86 
Sol, 86 

McCoy 
Ernest N., 404 
Pearl (Wright), 497 

McCracken 
Anna M., 384 
Wilma Ruthena [“Ruth”] (Smith) 

(Henley), 440, 522 
Wilson D. [“Curly”], 440, 522 

McCray 
Henry, 112 
Mary E., 118, 276 
Thomas Jefferson, 269 
William Thomas, 269 

McCrea. See McCray 
Margaret A. (Whitley), 269 

McCullough 
Auston Robert, 537 
Dawn Paulette (Lund), 537 
Nakoa Dustin, 537 
Robert John, 537 

McCune 
Phyllis Hazel (Fisher), 321 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  654 10/3/2018 

McDonal. See MacDonald 
McDonald 

Cora L., 40 
Jonah, 40 
Minnie (Smith), 39 

McDowell 
Elizabeth (Hamblen), 57 
George A., 57 
Julia Catharine, 19, 57 
Julia Catherine, 190 

McFarland 
Dugald, 26 
Dugald/Dougald, 22 
Edward Guy, 212 
John P., 212 
Lillie Ethel, 75, 212 
Martha (Doole), 212 
Winnie M., 217 

McGaffey 
Mary Jane, 168 

McGaha 
Anna Elizabeth, 53, 168 
F. G., 326 
Isaac, 168 
Mary Jane (McGaffey), 168 
W. E., 342 

McGary 
Edward, 84 
Mary Eleanor, 83 

McGuire 
Daniel Harry, 526 
Fairrie F. (Ogle), 198 

McIntyre 
Bruce M., 480 

McIver 
E. O., 204 
Hattie Ethel (Smith), 204 

McKee 
Mary, 377 

McKindrey 
Martha Ann (Baker), 440, 443 
Sina Maudie, 266, 440 
William, 440 

McLynn 
Foster F., 502 

Marguerite (Hale), 502 
Nancy Hale, 409, 502 

McMahan 
Ada/Sivada, 171 
Annis A., 172 
Ernest P., 169 
Lawson, 171 
McKiney, 168 
Minerva, 53, 167 
Printha (—), 171 
Robert, 171 

McSween 
George, 326, 327 

McWilliams 
Alfred F., 380 
Cora Virginia (Smith), 203, 379, 

382 
Edith, 383 
Fairie, 383 
George Mygnett, 203, 382 
Joyce, 383 
Nancy Francis (Hallmark), 380 
Ross, 383 
Vida Viola, 203, 380 
Warren, 383 

Meader 
Linnie (Youree), 78, 229 

Medford 
Grace (Youree), 78, 229 

Medley 
Courtney JoAnn, 563 
Jo Ann Leigh (Gray), 563 
Madison Grace, 563 
Michael, 563 

Melton 
Ethan, 27 

Menefree 
Mary, 287 

Meredith 
Kendall Dean, 450 
Thelma Anne (Moody), 450 

Mersereau 
Gary Burl, 508 
Leslie Ann (Smith) (Thomas), 507 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  655 10/3/2018 

Messer 
Inez, 139 
James, 139 
James Isaac, 354 
Martha/Mary Althaline/Elizabeth 

(Bradshaw), 139 
Miley, 173, 354 
Sallie (Maness), 354 

Meyer 
Cornelius Carol, 417 
Ernst Cornelius, 247, 413 
Gaylene Marie, 450 
James Melvin, 417 
John C., 414 
Neal C., 247 
Nora C. (Rachstrow), 414 
Velma L. (Smith), 247 
Velma Louise (Smith), 247, 413 

Mihelich 
Joseph, 393 
Katherine Elizabeth, 393 
Mary (—), 393 

Milana 
Marion, 374 

Miles 
Joseph, 154 

Miller 
— (Inman), 478 
C. H., 21 
Clara B. (Cook), 317 
Claude, 280 
Clyde W., 317 
Cynthia, 167 
Cyrillas, 34 
Eula D., 269, 456 
Green Edward, 440, 443 
James, 53, 167, 317 
John, 34 
Joseph, 478 
Kenneth L., 375 
Lela, 443 
Lucretia Ann (Gililland) (Smith) 

(Schindler) (Walker), 105, 260, 
424 

Margaret R. (Leck), 317 

Martha Ann (Baker) (McKindrey), 
440, 443 

Mason, 478 
Nancy (Smith), 53, 167 
Opal Aver (Smith) (Skaggs), 374 
Stella Lee (Whitley), 280 
Thomas Newton, 262 

Mills 
Erma K., 398 
Ovie Eloyce, 243, 401 
Shirley R., 398 

Minter 
Pearl, 233, 388 

Mitchell 
Cora Ann (Bair), 510 
Deborah Ann, 511 
Esther Virginia (Smith), 410, 510 
Jack William, 410, 510 
Mark Edward, 510 
Michael, 511 

Moffit 
Linda, 570 

Moffitt 
B. R., 399, 492 

Mohundro 
Hoy C., 305, 464 

Moncure 
Agatha, 284 

Monroe 
Daniel, 13 

Montgomery 
Lucy (Randolph), 279 
Richard, 279 
Ruby Ella, 279 

Montoya 
Karen (Smith), 500 

Moody 
Angeline (Romero), 449 
Barbara (—), 450 
Dawn, 449 
Ellen Lucille, 450 
Fayetta, 448 
Freeda Rose, 450 
Freeland, 266, 441, 447 
Garnette (Winsor), 450 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  656 10/3/2018 

Gaylene Marie (Meyer), 450 
Glen B., 448 
Gracie May, 450 
Jack, 449 
Kim, 449 
Laura May (Barney), 447 
Lillie/Lily, 448 
Lucy Grace (Smith), 266, 447 
Margaret, 448 
Patricia (Corter), 450 
Robin, 449 
Roy Gililland, 450 
Ruby Lorraine, 449 
Thelma Anne, 450 
Theodore Frank, 449 
Theodore Henson, 447 
Thomas Edward, 450 

Moon 
Alice Maggie Lee (Grayson), 242, 

398 
Guy, 398 
John T., 398 
Ollie Mae, 398 
Opal, 398 

Moore 
Agnes J. (Kuechler), 319, 467 
Charles Leo, 468 
Clarence Edward, 468 
E. M., 166 
Georgia A. (Bishop) (Whitley), 

118, 281 
Gwen, 468 
Hobert Patten, 319, 467 
Joseph, 345 
Lucullus W., 281, 283 
Mae (Smith), 345 
Rena, 242, 398 
Rosetta, 260 

Morici 
Patricia Ann, 571 

Morris 
Dolores, 535, 563 
Francis/Fanny Elam, 105, 253 
Julia F. (Cook), 254 

Paradine, 131, 295 
Richard M., 254 

Morrisey 
Cheryl Ann (Campbell), 390, 488 
Kara Marie, 390, 489 
Nicholas Alden, 390, 489 
Robert Alen, 390, 488 

Moss 
Anastasia/Anna Christina, 480, 

481 
Carolina Camille, 480, 481 
Gary Philemon, 480, 481 
Gladys Louise (Andrews), 480, 481 
Joe Dean, 544 
Nicholas Madigin, 480, 481 
Phil P., 480 

Mourenlaurens. See Mouren-
Laurens 

Mouren-Laurens 
Joe, 520 
Kevin Thomas, 521 
Robert Joseph, 521 
Tracy L. (Biddle), 520 

Mucci 
Rose, 436 

Mull 
Allison Kaye (Smith), 519 
Jack Gordon, 519 
Jason M., 519 

Munson 
Brock, 360 
Jerry, 360 
Karolynn, 360 
Loren Krake, 502 
Lynn K., 502 
Mary Ellen (Smith), 360 
Nancy Hale (McLynn), 409, 502 

Murphy 
Elizabeth, 423 
Katie L. (Whitley), 276 

Myers 
Bonnie Bell (Smith), 76 
F. T., 76 

Nance 
Gertie Lawson (Smith), 400, 490 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  657 10/3/2018 

Jesse H., 400, 490 
R. A., 490 

Neal 
John W., 313 
Mary B, 313 
Minnie Alice., 313 
Robbie M., 314 
Robert E., 144, 313 
Sarah Ann (Crawford), 144, 313 

Neill 
J. C., 22 
James C., 26 

Ness 
Mary Evalyn (Smith), 259 

Newcomb 
Clide C., 211 
Lelia Maud, 211 
William J., 205 
Winifred A. (Smith), 75, 211 

Newman 
William, 179 

Newton 
Barbara Jean, 358 
Ethel (Cagle), 358 
John Louis, 358 
Louis G., 358 
Sallie, 374 

Nicholson 
James, 544 

Nielson 
Marion Keith, 449 
Nancy Joyce (Brown), 449 

Niggli 
Ferdinand, 269 

Nino 
Barbara (Green) (Schloderer), 536 
Kali Ululani, 536 
Luigi Manfred, 536 
Waioli Ramesh, 536 

Nix 
Rodger, 544 

Nolan 
Avery S., 133 
Benjamin F., 133, 299 
Benjamin Harvey, 300 

Birtie, 301 
Fannie, 301 
Frank Marion, 36, 131 
Franklin/Frankie, 300 
Gussie, 301 
Jackie, 300 
Louis, 301 
Madie D., 300 
Marion, 133, 301 
Mary L. (Smith) (Whitley), 36, 131 
Sarah L. (Mays), 133, 299 
Zula, 133 

Noland 
Clifford, 460 

Nolen. See Nolan 
Norris 

Cara Lissette, 538 
Dena Melissa, 538 
Donald Scott, 538 
Dylan Scott, 538 
Kyle Martin, 538 
Lucinda Jane (Wills), 538 

Norwood 
William, 6 

O’Bannon 
Willie Viola, 250, 422 

O'Banion 
Jennings, 27 
Wilson, 27 

Obier 
Alfred James, Jr., 450 
Ellen Lucille (Moody), 450 

O'Brien 
E., 100 

O'Bryan 
Eunice Fay, 374, 482 
LeRoy, 482 
Mary (—), 482 

Odell 
Morgan, 413 

Odom 
Allan W., 563 
Minnie Lee, 250, 421 
Mittie May (Whitley), 273 
N. P., 273 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  658 10/3/2018 

Odom–Chapman 
Odom, 535, 563 

Ogle 
Annette Zee Elder, 197, 371 
Charles Bert, 198 
Della Pearl, 198 
Fairrie F., 198 
Francis Louisa (Smith), 65, 195 
G. A., 195 
Gladys (—), 198 
John Brit, 197 
John William, 65, 195 
Minnie W., 197 
Myrtle May, 197 
Robert Lee, 198 
Ruth E. (—), 197 
Sarah (—), 195 
William Bert, 198 

Oliphant 
Lorinda (—), 34 

Olsen 
Betty Jane. See Herbert, Betty Jane 
Bruce S., 449 
Harold Samuel, 448 
Jennifer, 449 
Joe. See Herbert, Joe 
Lillie/Lily (Moody) (Herbert), 448 
Lorene. See Herbert, Lorene 
Rex, 449 
Robert Freeland. See Herbert, 

Robert Freeland 
Sandra Jean (Brown), 449 

O'Neal 
Lydia Margaret, 224 

O'Neall. See O'Neill 
O'Neil 

Gertrude, 337, 474 
Mark, 474 
Ralph, 475 
Sallie (—), 474 
William, 474 

O'Neill 
Grethel G., 283 
Melvin J., 283 
Olie May, 283 

Ollie M., 283 
Overton 

Alfred, 86, 88 
Elizabeth M. (Smith), 88 

Owen 
Elisha S., 377 

Owens 
M. M., 361 

Pace 
Jessie (Whitley), 276 

Packett 
Margaret (—), 357 
Martha Etta, 356 
Milley, 357 

Paetzel 
Charles A., 439 
Lewis Lawerence, 438 
Lucian (Lawerence), 439 

Page 
Leola A., 311 

Painter 
Cora (Allen), 404 

Pappelis 
Guy Ruth (Smith), 222 
Theo Efthimious, 222 
Timothy, 222 

Parchman 
L. Gerald, 575 

Parker 
Elisabeth, 610 
Elisabeth (Ashmore), 611 
Emily, 610 
Francis, 610 
Hannah H., 610 
Jackson, 610 
Jane, 610 
Jesse, 22 
Joseph Alan, 450 
Margaret F., 373 
Mary Ann, 610 
Moses L., 610 
Sarah Ann, 610 
Thelma Anne (Moody) (Meredith), 

450 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  659 10/3/2018 

Parr 
Ashton, 360 

Partin 
Annie Laura (Russell), 226 
Auther Bryant, 226 

Patterson 
Anna Lee (Rogers), 177 
R. L., 177 

Patton 
Polly, 21 

Pauley 
Robert D., 504 

Payne 
Martha, 102 
Mollie (Caskey), 182 

Pearl [Peard] 
John T., 25 

Peebles 
Allison Elizabeth, 564 
C. J., 564 
Easton Thomas, 564 
Leigh Elizabeth (Gray), 564 
Martha E., 121 

Percy 
Frank, Jr., 221 

Perkins 
David, 445 
Lee Ann (Lovingood), 541 
Mack, 221 
Mary Del (Posey), 441, 445 
Matilda Blanche, 264 

Perrine 
LaVerne (Benning), 565 

Perry 
Brenda (Eckard), 478 
Floyd, 478 

Peterson 
Alfred C., 408 
Charles E., 408 
Frederick G., 407 
Ida May, 245, 407 
Orville L., 408 

Petty 
Clementa W., 121 
Martha E. (Peebles), 121 

P. H., 121 
Pfeil 

Lacey (—), 488 
Paul Wallis, 390, 488 
Terry Jean (Campbell), 390, 488 
Trey Dustin, 390, 488 

Pharloh 
Theodore, 281 

Pharlow 
America (Brummett) (Bishop) 

(Hampton), 281 
Philips 

Emily (Parker), 610 
Warren, 610 

Phipps 
Amanda, 316 

Pickens 
Andrew, 90 

Pierce 
Nora/Norma/Noama A. (Smith), 

204 
Sarah, 366 

Pinnacoose 
—, 578 

Pinnacoose:, 576 
Pinnecoose 

Catherine Ann (Whitley) (Grubbs) 
(Timmerman), 576, 577 

Pitts 
Billie L. (Speegle), 492 
Elizabeth A., 81 
Emma J., 82 
Jessie, 79 
John McKee, 19, 34, 79, 87, 604, 

606, 608 
Julia O., 81 
Louisa/Lula J. (Smith), 19, 66, 78 
Luola, 82 
Millie (Duncan), 79 
Sarah Ann (—), 81 
Thomas Eubulas, 81 
W. F., 81 

Plemmons 
G. A., 139 
J. F., 139 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  660 10/3/2018 

Julia Ann (Bradshaw), 139 
Plourde 

Denis W., 573 
Marie (Lavoie), 573 
Marie Rene Jeannine, 566, 573 

Plummer 
Patricia Ann, 467, 540 

Ponder 
Bobby Ray, 431, 516 
Charis L., 517 
Charles E., 517 
David R., 517 
David R. Jr., 517 
Franklin Arthur, 517 
James H., 517 
Jessica Sue, 517 
Leshya Anne, 518, 551 
Mary Frances (Smith), 431, 516 
Paula (—), 517 
Valerie (—), 517 
Vicki (—), 517 

Posey 
Alvin H., 445 
Claud[e] Lee, 441 
Delbert Earnest, 441, 445 
Gladys H., 445 
Martha Genevieve, 445 
Mary Del, 441, 445 
Maude Mae, 445 
Nellie Pearl (Latham), 266, 441 
William E., 445 

Potter 
John, 17 

Potts 
John H., 25 

Price 
Charles, 327 
Cynthia Jane, 326 
Dora [Marie?], 327 
Emma/Emiline N., 326 
George C., 327 
George W., 29, 33 
James A., 327 
Jessie, 327 
Joseph/Billy, 159, 324 

Louisa Isabella (Smith), 159, 324 
Lucile, 327 
Luther Brown, 326 
Margaret A., 326 
Martha, 327 
Martha A. (Brown), 326 
Russell, 327 
Sarah L., 322, 326 
W. S., 340 

Pritchett 
Francis M., 301 

Probst 
Marcia Carol (Smith), 519 
Mark, 519 

Pruiett 
Rebecca (Johnson), 438 

Puckett 
Beulah/Bula L. (Smith), 75, 209 
Christopher C. [“Lum”], 75, 209 
Lula Bell, 211 
Minnie T., 211 
Ralph R., 211 
William C., 211 

Pugh 
Thomas, 72 

Pullin 
Alfred L., 279 
Mattie (Whitley), 278 

Quillen 
Archie Marion, 76, 218 
Archie/Edward, 220 
Gladys, 219 
Leevellyn/Lewellyn/Louella, 220 
Lillian Bravo, 219 
Lizzie (Letterel), 218 
Marion A., 218 
Maxine, 219 
Ray, 220 
Richard C. (Smith), 76, 218 

Rachstrow 
Nora C., 414 

Radlek 
Florence Tracy (Livingston) 

(Smith), 484, 548 
Roy S., 548 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  661 10/3/2018 

Ragsdale 
Francis J. (Amberson), 539 
Roberta/Birtie Elizabeth, 455, 539 
Theodore, 539 

Raines 
Ida S. (Ford), 340 
Martha, 324 
Russell, 339, 340 
Stoke[ly], 340 

Rains 
John, 341 
Nancy A., 172, 341 
Polly (—), 341 

Rainse. See Raines 
Raley 

Jessie Lee (Johnson), 439 
Lucy Lucinda (Gililland), 439 
Richard Lafayette, 439 
Robert Lois, 439 

Ralston 
Clara May, 193 
Hattie E. (Smith), 59, 62, 192 
Jacob Meade, 62, 192 
Jacob/Jake Meade, 59, 190 

Randall 
Aurelia M., 64 

Randolph 
Lucy, 279 
Perry, 27 

Ray 
Donald, 180 
Solomon, 42 

Reed 
Bill, 17 
Daniel, 176 
John W., 176 
Martha E. (Ayres), 176 
Mary D., 55, 176 

Regensberg 
Jennifer (Olsen), 449 

Reid 
Jennie M., 386 

Reikes 
Susan (—), 503 

Reins 
Ada/Sivada (McMahan), 171 
Paul, 171 
Russell, 171 

Renfro 
E. H., 256 
Fanny (—), 245 
Virginia E., 105, 245 

Renz 
Alfred, 455 
Lillie May (Whitley), 455 

Reynolds 
Claudia Lapearl, 147 
Ermanda/Mandy A. (Crawford), 

147 
Ernest Holladay, 34, 37 
John R., 37 
Jolene, 388 
Martha (Payne), 102 
Sarah (Griswold), 37 

Rice 
Ben, 396 

Richard 
Alfred, 387 

Richards 
Fontie (Smith), 400 

Richardson 
William, 100, 101 

Riddle 
Emma Jane, 466 

Rios 
Mary Kay (Brown), 449 
Reuben, 449 

Risley 
Martha M., 243 

Robbins 
Rebecca, 331 

Roberson 
Arthur, 310 
David Seth, 143 
Felix Webster, 143, 305 
Felix William, 310 
Harriet B., 143 
Hiram, 45, 142 
James A., 310 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  662 10/3/2018 

James L., 143 
John B., 311 
John Madison, 143, 310 
Julina Clementine (Sparks), 143, 

310 
Latishia (Carr) (Dart), 143, 306 
Lee, 310 
Leola A. (Page), 311 
Martha A., 143 
Martha E., 309 
Mary A., 143 
May, 310 
Mollie, 310 
Moses J., 143 
Nancy (Crawford), 45, 142 
Nancy A., 143 
Robert Seth, 311 
Sarah Ann (Couch), 143, 306 
Sarah J., 143 
T. H., 305 
Thomas Hiram, 309 
Tobias, 311 
Walter L., 311 
William A., 311 
William Aaron, 143 
William Allen, 143, 305 

Roberts 
Clarence Francis, 483 
Clarence Francis, Jr., 483 
George, 336 
Lara, 165 
Lydia, 165, 336 
Nancy Kathryn [Marjorie], 377, 

483 
Nathan, 474 
Ollie (Lovday), 474 
Om (Seale), 483 

Robertson 
Alexander, 5 
Hiram, 106 
Odessa (King), 426 
Sterling, 16 

Rodgers 
Bobby Joe, 417, 513 

Joseph Frederick, 514 
Karen Lynn, 514 
Kathleen (Snider), 417, 513 

Rodman 
Maureen (Snider) (Lee) (—), 417, 

512 
Roen 

Josephine/Josie, 557 
Rogers 

A. L., 180 
Anna Lee, 177 
C. G., 180 
Clark L., 55 
Clark Lafayette, 177 
Connie, 270 
Conrad, 177 
Edward Lucian, 178 
Emma H., 177 
Horton L., 180 
James, 53 
James M., 55 
Jesse Cleveland, 178 
Jesse Thomas, 55, 179 
Jessie E., 181 
Joel K., 55 
John A., 55 
John T., 177 
Lula Margaret, 178 
Mae (—), 177 
Margaret J., 55 
Marilla (Copeland), 55, 179 
Mary (Smith), 8, 53 
Mary D. (Reed), 55, 176 
Mary Emaline, 177 
Mat[t]hew, 8, 53 
Nancy Caroline, 55, 174 
O. A., 181 
O. S., 181 
Olive M., 178 
Robert Marvin, 178 
Robert Turner, 55, 175 
Sarah Wils, 180 
T. J., 180 
William D., 55 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  663 10/3/2018 

William Richard, 178 
Rohlfs 

Rori, 560 
Rolston 

Josephine (Trimble), 37 
Romanet 

Lula Mae (Bellamy), 59 
V. T., 59 

Romero 
Angeline, 449 

Rone 
S. D., 60 

Rose 
Mary, 82 

Rosenfeld 
Kathleen (Snider), 417, 513 
Kathleen (Snider) (Rodgers), 417, 

513 
Laurie Kay, 514 
Margarette R., 514 
Martin Lee, 514 
Meyer, 417, 513 

Rosenthal 
Margaret/Eveline, 476, 545 

Ross 
Glenda, 535 

Rosser 
Virgie S. (—), 297 

Rote 
Cynthia (Pemberton), 291 
Effie (Smith), 127, 291 
Henrietta Poole (Carleton), 292 
John Paul, 127, 291 
William Cornelius, 291 
William P., 291 

Routh 
Walter, 408 

Rowland 
Penelope, 118, 275 

Runions 
Alma, 568 

Runnals. See Reynolds 
Russell 

Albert, 228 
Albert Fernando, 78, 226 

Annie Laura, 226 
Annie Laura (Stroud), 78, 223 
Aufard, 228 
Elizabeth E. (Smith), 18, 19, 66, 

76, 80, 604 
Ella Marie, 226 
Ellen Ruth, 226, 387 
Fay, 228 
Garner, 225 
Golden, 225 
Henry A., 226 
Javan, 225 
Jewel, 225 
John C., 225 
John Robert, 228 
Josephine, 163, 329 
Lee, 228 
Lottie May (Griffitts), 228 
Lottie May (Griffitts) (Russell), 228 
Mack D., 78 
Mary Jennie (Hill), 78, 226 
May, 228 
Minnie Gertrude, 78, 228 
Ray/Roy, 228 
Robert C., 19, 76, 80 
William Curren, 78, 223 
William Henry, 228 
Wilma, 228 

Rutledge 
Sabra J., 46, 145 
William, 145 

Saddler 
Tennessee, 278 

Sadler 
Barsheba (Lindley), 27 
John, 25, 26 
Sarah Elizabeth (Jones), 282 

Saffron 
Alex, 560 
Masi Kelilah, 560 
Rayna Faye, 560 
Rori (Rohlfs), 560 

Samples 
Maggie, 170, 341 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  664 10/3/2018 

Sanders 
Edith Hortense, 445 
Edith Hortense (Smith), 526 
James, 544 
Jefferson Jackson, 526 
Myra, 218 
Thomas, 544 

Sanderson 
Matthew, 545, 546 
Michael, 546 
Rhonda K. (Smith), 545, 546 

Scarborough 
Sam, 445 

Schafer 
Ada[h] Annette, 189, 363 
Henry, 363 
Nettie L. (—), 363 

Schindler 
Frank (Sr.), 261 
Frank F., 261 
Lucretia Ann (Gililland) (Smith), 

105, 260, 424 
Schloderer 

Barbara (Green), 536 
John Lloyd, 536 
John Ralph Lloyd, 536 

Schneider. See Snider 
Schubert 

Frederick Landry, 369 
Susan Roxalu (Andrews), 369, 480 

Schumann 
Evelyn Rose, 569 

Schwenk 
Eva D., 434 

Scoggins 
Fanny Belle, 441 

Scott 
Adna, 424 
Annie Aveline (Gililland), 424 
Doyle, 424 
Elizabeth A., 252 
Eva D. (Schwenk), 434 
Hattie Rosetta (Gililland), 424 
Irwin, 424 
J. E., 27 

Jasper, 424 
John, 55 
John R., 266 
Lillie Lucinda (Gililland), 424 
Mary E. (Barkley), 424 
Mary Lou, 253 
Rebecca E. (Slate), 264 
Ruby T., 253, 424 
Viola May, 259, 434 
Virginia Ruth, 264 
Walter W., 434 

Seale 
Om, 483 

Searle 
Larene, 449 

Sefren 
Emma, 433 

Seitz 
Dorothy Mignon, 561 

Sewell 
S., 86 

Sexton 
Rosalee (Smith), 351 

Shackleford 
Thomas, 49 

Shanklin 
Felda Davis, 14 

Shapiro 
Myrna Lee, 557 

Sharp 
J. [B?]., 319 

Shearer 
Betty Bennett (Andrews) (Adams), 

369, 481 
John D., 369, 481 

Shelton 
Ben, 345 
Bertie (Smith), 345 
C. W., 340, 469 
J. A., 541 

Shockley 
A. P., 223 

Shook 
P. H., 453 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  665 10/3/2018 

Siddle 
Virginia Ruth (Gallagher), 411 

Sides 
John, 359 

Sifleet 
Hazel Ada (Sanders), 526 

Signs 
Diana (Costner), 450 

Silvey 
Gerald, 437 

Sims 
Eugene Samuel, 538 
Rosa Jean (Beedle), 538 
Susan Kathleen, 452, 538 

Singleton 
Mary (King), 426 

Sisco 
Mika Nicole, 563 
Myriah Esther (Bretches), 563 
Ralph, 563 
Zachary Marshall, 563 

Skaggs 
Dorthy Lou, 375 
Nelda J., 375 
Noel Newton, 374 
Opal Aver (Smith), 374 
Oscar, 374 
Sallie (Newton), 374 
Sallie Francis, 374 
Wanda Doreen, 374 

Slate 
Andrew J., 266 
Andrew Jackson, 264 
Bessie, 265, 266 
Henry, 265 
Mary Margaret (Wilson), 105, 260 
Matannar, 265 
Rebecca E., 264 
Samuel J., 261, 264 

Slater 
Artie Estelle, 255, 431 

Slaughter 
Benjamin, 99 

Smith 
"Deaf", 16 

Abraham Lincoln, 173, 352 
Ada M., 351 
Ada Mary, 208, 383 
Ada[h] Annette (Schafer), 189, 363 
Adaline, 163 
Agnes, 236 
Ahniwa, 497 
Ahniwa Carolyn (Coats), 452, 538 
Aileen Effie, 259, 436 
Aj, 173 
Albert H., 200 
Albert Lester, 266, 451 
Albert Martin, 343 
Albert T., 70 
Alexander, 1, 2 
Alfred Burley, 382 
Alfred T., 50, 153 
Alice, 335 
Alice C., 136 
Alice Maggie Lee (Grayson) 

(Moon), 242, 398 
Alison (Gopnik) (Lewinski), 533, 

557 
Allison Kaye, 519 
Alma Zee, 372 
Alvy Ray (I), 266, 440 
Alvy Ray (II), 445, 526 
Alvy Ray(3), 425 
Alvy Ray, III, 533, 556 
Andrea Lynn, 390, 489 
Andrew, 50 
Angela Zann (Cathey), 556, 568 
Angeleen/Angeline, 390 
Ann[a] Marie (Kolibaba) (Ludwig), 

409, 501 
Anna Elizabeth (McGaha), 53, 168 
Anna J. (Ford), 53, 164 
Anna M., 337 
Anna Maud[e], 120, 284 
Annette Zee Elder (Ogle), 197, 371 
Annie J., 335 
Annie Lavonia, 202 
Antoinette (Walden), 19, 62 
Archie Lafayette, 75, 211 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  666 10/3/2018 

Archy Lester, 183 
Arthur Alton, 255, 426 
Arthur Alton Jr., 427 
Arthur L., 409, 506 
Arthur L., Jr., 507 
Arthur Milam, 203, 375, 379 
Arthur Otto, 470, 541 
Artie Estelle (Slater), 255, 431 
Arvilla M., 476, 545 
Aubrey (Gillmore) (Welch), 75, 

212 
Barbara, 431 
Barbara Ann, 485 
Ben, 390, 551 
Benjamin, 35 
Benjamin Benton, 105, 260, 424 
Benjamin Benton Jr., 266, 452 
Benjamin Franklin, 36, 134 
Bernice Victoria (Holt), 444, 523 
Bertha, 81, 470 
Bertie, 81, 345 
Bessie (Zidek), 234, 389 
Bessie Lee (Hudman), 105, 246, 

256 
Bettie/Betty Ann, 431 
Betty (McCormick), 409, 499 
Betty (Whitlock), 409 
Betty A. (Whitlock), 499 
Beulah (Bellamy), 59 
Beulah/Bula L., 75, 209 
Beverley Jean (Erickson), 409, 506 
Beverly Ann. See Ludwig, Beverly 

Ann 
Birdie, 471 
Bonnie, 495 
Bonnie Bell, 76 
Brandon, 550 
Brenda Ranee (Tally) (Luna), 554 
Brian, 545 
Brian Patrick, 567 
Bruce, 353 
Budrow, 362 
Byron D., 492 
Caledonia/Dona, 330 

Callie, 470 
Calvin, 163 
Cameron Taylor, 552 
Carol (Wheeler), 266, 451 
Caroline (Jones), 53, 163 
Carrie, 154, 155, 335 
Carrie (Grimsley), 337, 474 
Cassandra Christine, 555, 568 
Catharine F., 191 
Catherine (Dobbins), 35 
Catherine (Whitley), 19, 29, 68 
Charles, 173, 206 
Charles Eugene, 542 
Charles M., 203 
Charles Washington, 36, 137 
Charles William, 321 
Cheryl Lynn (Vermillion), 519, 

552 
Christian Tanner, 552 
Christine (—), 480 
Christine Ann (Carter), 370 
Cinda Lou, 345, 476 
Cindra Fay, 501 
Clara Mae (—), 406 
Claude, 543 
Clementa Elizabeth, 121 
Clementa W. (Petty), 121 
Clifford Noel, 374, 482 
Clinton, 208 
Clyde W., 351 
Cora (Duncan), 39 
Cora Beatrice, 242 
Cora Virginia, 203, 379, 382 
Cordelia Josephine, 105, 248, 253 
Craig Alan, 505, 551 
Cumy (Garrett), 335, 473 
Curtis Arthur, 377, 483 
Curtiss Neil, 500 
Cynthia, 164, 337 
Cynthia (Griffin), 8, 50 
Cynthia Jane, 170, 337 
Dallas Hobart, 329 
Daniel William, 569 
Darrell, 333 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  667 10/3/2018 

David C., 493 
Della Elizabeth, 75, 214 
Della Mae, 173, 356 
Della Mae/May, 255, 427 
Dixie Virginia, 247, 418 
Dolman Roosevelt, 470, 541 
Dolores/Lola, 243, 406 
Dora Jane, 482 
Dorothy Ann (Bernhardt) 

(Downing), 409, 505 
Dorothy Hazelle (Speegle), 401, 

491 
Dorothy Irene, 435 
Dorothy Patricia (Anderson), 409, 

508 
Dovey C., 162 
Dovie Lee, 213 
Doyle Fain, 381 
Doyle L., 492 
Earl L., 379, 380, 484 
Earline, 382 
Edith, 329 
Edith Hortense (Sanders), 445 
Edwin Forest, Jr., 389 
Edwin Forrest, 233, 388 
Effie, 119, 127, 291 
Elaine R. (—), 543 
Elias Newton, 197, 371 
Elias Ward, 372 
Elijah Franklin, 105, 253 
Elijah Franklin (Jr.), 255, 430 
Elizabeth, 8, 40 
Elizabeth A., 21 
Elizabeth E., 18, 19, 66, 76, 80, 

604 
Elizabeth Gillisoan, 120, 287 
Elizabeth I. (Martin), 208 
Elizabeth M., 88 
Elizabeth Mae (Donaho), 233 
Elizabeth Mary (Harrison), 27, 28, 

35, 88 
Ellia, 39 
Elmer B., 335 
Elmira Ellen, 50, 151, 154 

Elna[e]/Elnar, 400 
Eloyce (—), 242 
Elvina A. (—), 376 
Emily A., 27, 28, 35, 95, 111, 267 
Emily S. (Guthrie), 105, 240 
Emm[ie?], 121 
Emma, 164 
Emma (—), 208 
Emma A. (Caskey), 58, 62, 182 
Emma L. (Booth), 203, 377 
Enos McH., 107 
Erastus (Deaf), 83 
Eric, 508 
Ernest, 136 
Ernest Edward, 243, 403 
Ernest Lawrence Daniel, 174, 361 
Ernestine, 404 
Erva (Gnekow), 266, 446 
Esther Virginia, 410, 510 
Estie, 170 
Ethel, 136 
Ethel L., 402 
Ethie (Brown), 173, 352 
Eunice Fay (O'Bryan), 374, 482 
Eva, 171 
Eva Frances, 381 
Evangeline, 390, 391 
Ewel[l] W., 255 
Fauna (Costner), 450 
Florence E. (Black), 165, 334 
Florence Ola, 337 
Florence Tracy (Livingston), 484, 

548 
Fontie, 400 
Forrest Baker, 189, 365 
Forrest Bedford, 58, 62, 189 
Frances (Henderson), 355 
Frances Alma (Griggers), 255, 430 
Francis Louisa, 65, 195 
Francis/Fanny Elam (Morris), 105, 

253 
Frank C., 365 
Frank John, 81 
Frankie Lu Ann, 390, 391, 487 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  668 10/3/2018 

Fred, 351 
Frederick Leland, 409, 501 
G. B., 343 
Gail, 495 
Garlon, 12 
Gaynelle, 356 
Geneva, 356 
George, 208 
George Alexander, 328 
George Richard, 266, 445 
Georgia Ann, 447, 536 
Georgia P., 336, 337 
Gerald, 485 
Gerald William, 556, 568 
Geraldine Alice, 360 
Gertie (Valentine), 329 
Gertie Lawson, 400, 490 
Gertrude (O'Neil), 337, 474 
Gladys (Findley), 379, 484 
Gleneth Ruth, 372 
Gordon Hugh, 432, 518 
Grover C., 75 
Guy M. Bryan, 76, 220 
Guy Ruth, 222 
Gwendol, 485 
Harley, 352 
Harley R., 382 
Harriet, 49, 147 
Harriet Evelyn (—), 547, 567 
Harrison (Jr.), 200 
Harrison W., 67, 198 
Hattie E., 59, 62, 192 
Hattie Ethel, 204 
Hattie M., 337 
Hazel, 333 
Hazel Jean, 447, 535 
Hazel Jean (Smith) (Green), 447, 

535 
Henry, 28 
Henry Gladys, 237 
Henry Patrick, 18, 20, 66, 82, 606 
Henry Paul, 235 
Hester, 335 
Hoyt, 379, 484, 486 

Hubert Jess, 409, 504 
Hugh L., 332 
Ida, 330 
Ida B. (Inman), 332 
Ida Bell, 156, 319 
Ida May (Peterson), 245, 407 
Ima Naomi (Johnson), 266, 438 
Imogene/Imojean Naomi, 439 
Inez., 475 
Irvin Maurice, 233 
Isaac B., 328 
Isaac Joel, 335, 471 
Isaac Wilson, 172, 341 
Isabella, 159 
J. Carroll, 94 
J. Edwin, 86 
J. F., 333 
J. G., 202 
J. R., 203 
J. T., 59 
Jack L., 333 
James, 50, 79 
James Afus, 353 
James Alexander, 52, 159 
James Andy, 247, 413 
James Arthur, 355, 482 
James B., 475 
James Burton, 165, 334 
James Colbert, 53, 167 
James E., 401, 493 
James E./W., 105 
James Hoyt, 487, 549 
James Low[e]ry, 19, 57 
James Lowery, 14 
James Lowery (Jr.), 58, 59, 62, 190 
James Lowery/Lowry (Jr.), 183 
James Lowry, 183 
James M., 7, 20 
James M., Jr., 35, 119, 122 
James Monroe, 88, 235 
James S., 162 
James William, 266, 438 
Jane, 160 
Jane J., 256 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  669 10/3/2018 

Jane/Gaynall L., 472 
Janet D. [Dee] (Brayton) (Frazier), 

484, 548 
Janet K. (Folsom), 550 
Janet Kay (Chebret), 487, 549 
Janice/Janis, 485 
Jasper Alex, 203, 373 
Jeanette, 364 
Jeff E., 494 
Jeffrey J., 505 
Jerry, 485 
Jesse, 237 
Jesse David McKindrey, 560, 569 
Jesse Harvey, 247, 412 
Jesse L., 408 
Jesse Louis, 245, 410 
Jesse Pearl, 242 
Jesse R., 107, 246 
Jesse R., Jr., 246 
Jesse Richard, 26, 27, 28, 35, 88 
Jesse Richard (Jr.), 105, 256 
Jesse Richard, Jr., 260 
Jesse Robert, 259, 434 
Jessica Alana, 551 
Jim, 28 
Joan Idell (Klaevemann), 432, 518 
Joe Cephas, 353 
Joe/Joseph, 172, 343 
Joel, 53, 162, 164, 327 
Joel N., 8, 50 
Joel Nathan, 165, 335 
Joel P., 393 
John, 28, 544 
John Alexander, 19, 29, 68 
John Brown, 243, 404 
John C., 35, 46, 105 
John C., Jr., 107 
John D./L., 162 
John David, 390, 391, 489 
John G., 53 
John H., 105, 243 
John Leland, 245, 407 
John Lewis, 163, 165, 329, 330 
John Lillard, 337 

John Louis, 409, 499 
John Louis, Jr., 500 
John Milam, 70, 201 
John Pink, 335, 473 
John Thomas, 173 
Joseph Edwin, 88, 234 
Joseph Henry, 234, 389 
Joseph Lucas, 259, 432 
Josephine, 65 
Josephine (Frazer) (Burton), 88, 

235 
Josephine (Hewitt), 377, 484 
Josephine (Russell), 163, 329 
Judith Lynn (Hilgers), 524, 555 
Julia Anne, 207, 209 
Julia C., 62, 190 
Julia Catharine (McDowell), 19, 57 
Julia Catherine (McDowell), 190 
Julia O. (Pitts), 81 
June, 330 
K. Talliaferro, 189 
Karen, 500 
Kari Ann, 555 
Kate (Wright), 497 
Kathleen, 510 
Kathleen (Zahler), 452, 538 
Katie Ruth (Danford), 379, 485 
Kenneth Roger, 452, 538 
Kimberly Ann, 550 
King S., 173, 353 
Kristin Nicole, 550 
L. D., 343 
LaJune, 495 
Lara/Lores I., 374 
Larry Lynn, 485 
Laura (—), 200 
Laura C., 165 
Laura Mary (Atkinson), 174, 359 
Laurel, 500 
Lawrence Albert, 444, 523 
Lawson, 333 
Leafy I., 374 
Lee, 237 
Lela, 237 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  670 10/3/2018 

Lelia A. (—), 136, 301 
Lenora (Deckert), 235 
Leo David Horwitz, 570 
Leona D., 70 
Leona Frances, 389 
Leroy Buber, 472 
Lesli[e], 521 
Leslie Ann, 507 
Leta Faye, 382 
Letha, 337, 346 
Levi H., 208 
Lewis, 52, 162 
Lewis Wilson, 170, 341 
Lila B. (Davis), 335, 472 
Lillian D. (—), 365 
Lillie, 351 
Lillie Ethel (McFarland), 75, 212 
Linda, 495, 505 
Linnie/Lennie Cleo, 374 
Liza Annie (Green), 173, 349 
Lola (—), 343 
Lola Mae, 353 
Lola Vera (Bigler), 247, 413 
Lorene Lillian, 189, 365 
Lorene Lillian (Smith), 189, 365 
Lorene M. (Atherton), 259, 433 
Lou Ella (Burt), 19, 71 
Lou Ellen, 76, 222 
Lou/Lucy M. (Wright) 

(Blankenship) (Howser) 
(Anderson), 402, 496 

Louisa (—), 52, 162 
Louisa F., 79, 80 
Louisa Isabella, 159, 324 
Louisa/Lula J., 19, 66, 78 
Loula Orlean (Allen), 58, 62, 189 
Lourly, 172 
Louvadia (—), 345 
Lucille, 377 
Lucinda (McClure) (Griswold), 8, 

20 
Lucretia Ann (Gililland), 105, 260, 

424 
Lucy Grace, 266, 447 

Lucy Mae [May], 445, 534 
Lula, 75, 200, 237 
Lula Lee (Anderson), 88, 230 
Lula V. (Andrews), 59 
Lula Virginia (Andrews), 62, 187 
Luther Burton, 335, 471 
Lycia (Roberts), 165, 336 
Lydia A. (—), 371 
Lynne M., 507 
Ma[y]e (Estes), 173, 350 
Mack, 353 
Madeline Julianne, 569 
Madelyn (Fournet), 452, 538 
Mae, 345 
Mae E., 266 
Mae Elizabeth, 266, 451 
Maggie (Samples), 170, 341 
Mallory Drennon, 498 
Mammie, 542 
Mandie Virginia, 470 
Marcia Carol, 519 
Margaret, 27, 444, 524 
Margaret Angeline, 35, 107 
Margaret Ann., 543 
Margaret E., 165 
Margaret Elaine, 435 
Margaret F. (—), 203 
Margaret F. (Parker), 373 
Margaret Grace (Sturtevant), 247, 

412 
Margaret Louisa (Hill), 162, 327 
Margaret Louise (Allen), 379, 486 
Margaret R. (Anderson), 206 
Margaret/Eveline (Rosenthal), 476, 

545 
Margaret/Maggie C., 127, 288 
Margaret/Marguerite, 213 
Marguerite, 377 
Maria, 65 
Mariah Catharine (Sullivan), 50, 

156 
Marie (—), 59 
Marie (Bynum), 62, 183 
Mark E., 470 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  671 10/3/2018 

Marley, 173 
Marley Taylor, 390, 551 
Martha (Green), 172, 344 
Martha C., 366 
Martha J., 328 
Martha Narcissus (Breedlove), 136, 

301 
Marthena Pauline, 189, 364 
Martin, 172 
Martin ["Mart"] O., 203, 377 
Marvin, 379, 485 
Marvin H., 492 
Mary, 8, 53 
Mary (Lawrence), 20, 82 
Mary (Webb), 19, 71 
Mary Alice, 165, 333 
Mary Ann (Ashmore), 7, 11, 610 
Mary Ann (Crawford), 35, 46, 105, 

146 
Mary B., 330 
Mary C., 159 
Mary E. (Laws), 341, 476 
Mary Edith (Frazer), 88, 234 
Mary Elizabeth, 104, 237 
Mary Ellen, 360 
Mary Elta, 236 
Mary Evalyn, 259 
Mary Frances, 50, 157, 431, 516 
Mary I., 404, 498 
Mary J., 65 
Mary Jane (Collette), 487, 549 
Mary L., 28, 36, 131 
Mary M. (Tandy), 67, 198 
Mary Margaret (Wilson) (Slate), 

105, 260 
Mary Pearl (Holt), 470, 541 
Mary R., 207, 208 
Mary S., 70 
Mat[t]hew, 8, 46 
Mattie/Mary S./L., 200 
Maude, 332 
Maude Alice, 259, 435 
May (Edwards), 495 
May L., 409 

McFarland, 200 
Melinda (Cole), 8, 46 
Mervine, 343 
Michael Curtis, 484, 548 
Michael David, 563 
Michael David (Sr.), 562 
Milam, 19 
Mildred, 233 
Miley (Messer), 173, 354 
Minerva (McMahan), 53, 167 
Minnie, 39 
Morris Bernhard/Burnheart. See 

Ludwig, Morris 
Bernhard/Burnheart 

Myrtle, 352 
Myrtle Mae, 75, 217 
Myrtle Nora, 203 
Nancy, 8, 53, 164, 167, 353 
Nancy (—), 18, 160 
Nancy A. (Rains) (Brown), 172, 

341 
Nancy Alice. See White, Nancy 

Alice 
Nancy Hale (McLynn) (Munson), 

409, 502 
Nancy J., 162 
Nancy Kathryn [Marjorie] 

(Roberts), 377, 483 
Nancy Louiese, 172, 346 
Nancy M. (Watts), 493 
Nancy May, 247, 411 
Narcissa, 53, 165 
Nellie Pearl (Latham) (Posey), 266, 

441 
Nicholas Eugene, 538 
Nora/Norma/Noama A., 204 
Norma Lee, 401 
Odis, 353 
Ola Ann (King), 243, 405 
Oliver, 335 
Ollie F. (Bales), 174, 361 
Opal, 374, 497 
Ora Lea, 255, 425 
Orval Allen, 447, 535 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  672 10/3/2018 

Otha, 169, 341, 475 
Ovie Eloyce (Mills), 243, 401 
Patsy Ruth, 431 
Paul, 451 
Paul Martin, 487 
Pearl, 200 
Pearl (Minter), 233, 388 
Pearl B., 356 
Pearl Eleanor (Alexander), 203, 

375 
Perry, 127 
Pet Berte (Brown), 426 
Pet Bertye (Brown), 255 
Phaedra (—), 390 
Phaedra Marie (Taylor), 490, 550 
Phyllis Jean, 504 
Phyllis Jean (Donivan), 409, 508 
Polly (Patton), 21 
Posey Garfield, 337, 473 
Posie Garfield. See Smith, Posey 

Garfield 
Queen Isabella (Allen) (Snowdon), 

243, 403 
R. V., 542 
R. V., Jr., 542 
Rachael, 163 
Raleigh Carolina, 495 
Ramona/Mona, 402, 495 
Ramona/Mona (Smith), 402, 495 
Ransom Lafayette, 19, 70, 87, 606, 

607 
Rapsa, 161 
Rapsa Jane, 52, 160 
Rapsa Jane (Smith), 52, 160 
Ray, 209 
Raydell, 214 
Raymond Allen, 174, 359 
Rebecca Alice (Clark), 165, 331 
Rena (Moore), 242, 398 
Ressie D., 159, 322 
Rhelda, 173 
Rhonda K., 545, 546 
Richard Allen, 452, 538 
Richard C., 76, 218 

Richard Milton, 435 
Richard N., 435 
Risce Belle, 172 
Risce Belle (Smith), 172 
Risey Belle, 330, 469 
Risey Belle (Smith), 330, 469 
Rita Louise, 533, 560 
Robert A., 75, 206 
Robert Deward, 476, 545 
Robert E. L., 59, 190 
Robert Edward Lee, 62, 187 
Robert Gustas, 484 
Robert Gustavious, 203, 379 
Robert Junior, 406 
Robert L., 237 
Robert Lafayette, 208 
Robert Leo, 189, 363 
Robert Leroy, 433, 520 
Roberta Lee, 364 
Robyn A., 545, 546 
Roger A., 545, 547, 566 
Ronald Aubrey, 498 
Ronald F., 504 
Rosalee, 351 
Rosalee Allen, 191, 366 
Rosalee P. (—), 542 
Rose May (Allen), 266 
Rosemary (Wolvick), 535, 562 
Rosilee, 470 
Rowena F., 476, 545 
Roxalee/Rosalee, 59, 62, 191 
Ruby, 470 
Ruby Fay, 372 
Ruth Nell. See Anderson, Ruth 

Nell 
Ruth R. (Ard), 76, 220 
Ryan Forrest, 390, 490, 550 
Sal[o?]me, 19 
Sam S., 122, 123 
Sammye Lee, 432, 518, 519 
Samuel, 255 
Samuel Eli Horwitz, 560 
Samuel Jefferson, 242, 398 
Samuel L., 18 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  673 10/3/2018 

Samuel Levert, 18 
Samuel M., 70 
Samuel Oscar, 105, 245 
Samuel Oscar, Jr., 247 
Samuel R., 94 
Samuel Randolph, 255, 431 
Samuel Sparties, 401, 491 
Sandra, 427 
Sandra Marilyn ["Zu"] (Horwitz), 

533, 557 
Sarah, 8, 42, 105 
Sarah Adeline, 50, 149 
Sarah Adeline (Witt), 50, 153 
Sarah Ann, 11, 19, 29, 36, 66, 76, 

127 
Sarah C., 70 
Sarah C. (Avant), 36, 134 
Sarah Catharine (Green), 52, 158 
Sarah Elizabeth, 75, 206 
Sarah Elizabeth (Smith), 75, 206 
Sarah Francis, 170 
Sarah Gillison (Beck), 35, 118 
Sarah L., 165 
Sarah M. (—), 7, 20 
Sarah Matilda, 65, 193 
Scott, 500 
Scott Alan, 551 
Scott Allen, 538 
Sena Virginia/Victoria (Hallmark), 

70, 201 
Sharon Lynne, 519 
Sharp Mattison, 70 
Shirley Joan[ne], 433, 521 
Sie, 200 
Sina Maudie (McKindrey), 266, 

440 
Sophronia Parilee, 105, 251, 253 
Stella, 471 
Stephanie, 390 
Stephanie Suzanne, 490 
Steven James, 550 
Stewart, 554 
Susan Kathleen (Sims), 452, 538 
Susan M., 50 

Susan P. (—), 505, 551 
Susan Virginia (Barton), 12 
Sweetie (Henson), 255 
Sylvia Ann (Wagner), 390, 391, 

489 
Syntha Elizabeth, 162 
T. A., 361 
Teresa Goldie (Lurch) Biddle, 433, 

520 
Terri, 495 
Texanna H., 372 
Thelma, 213 
Thelma Lucille (Hill), 266, 452 
Theodore/Dorsey, 362 
Theta Mae, 381 
Thomas, 75 
Thomas Anderson, 172, 330, 469 
Thomas D. Arnold, 53, 163 
Thomas Jefferson, 50, 156 
Thomas Marshall, 519, 552 
Tilly Francis, 321 
Timothy, 70, 545 
Timothy Carter, 538 
Timothy Michael, 567 
Titus, 333 
Tracy L.. See Biddle, Tracy L. 
Valerie Lynn, 534, 561 
Vall, 333 
Vance Darrell, 382 
Vearna, 473 
Velma G., 470, 543 
Velma L., 247 
Velma Louise, 247, 413 
Vera (Abernathy), 172 
Vernon Wayne, 381 
Vida Viola (McWilliams), 203, 380 
Viola May (Scott), 259, 434 
Violet Pearl, 409 
Virginia, 473, 544 
Virginia (Hutchison), 35, 122 
Virginia E. (Renfro), 105, 245 
Voyzie Lo[u]rene, 401, 493 
Voyzie Lo[u]rene (Smith) (White), 

401, 493 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  674 10/3/2018 

Walter Marion, 136, 301 
Walter R., 332 
Weldon, 484, 485 
Weltha Odessa, 75, 215 
Wilber, 332 
Wiley, 164 
William, 28, 52, 65, 127, 158, 165, 

200, 247 
William A., 107 
William Anderson, 323 
William Archibald, 58, 62, 182, 

190 
William Aubrey, 402, 495 
William B., 12, 268 
William Berry, 7, 11, 29, 604, 606, 

607 
William Berry, Jr., 17, 19, 62, 604 
William D./L., 159 
William Dolman, 542 
William Eli, 328 
William Erskine, 235 
William For[r]est, 229 
William For[r]st, 88 
William H., 202 
William Harrison, 409, 508 
William Isaac, 350 
William L., 29, 404 
William Lawrece, 524, 554 
William Lawson, 105, 240 
William Ledbetter, 35, 118 
William Luther, 121 
William M., 160 
William N., 162 
William Ransom, 155 
William Renfro, 243, 401 
William Riley, 173, 345, 349 
Willie, 75 
Willie Harrison, 245 
Willis Annette, 75, 204 
Wilma Ruthena [“Ruth”], 440, 522 
Winifred A., 75, 211 
Wynell, 372 
Zora (—), 335, 471 
Zula T., 200 

Smith Lucy Marie (MacDonald), 
105, 243 

Smyth 
George W., 24 

Snider 
Conrad, 417, 511 
Donna Mae (Addy), 417 
George Elmer, 247, 414 
George Elvin, 417 
Jason, 515 
Jody, 512 
John Marvin, 417, 514 
John William, 414 
Kathleen, 417, 513 
Laura Michelle, 515 
Linda Marilyn (Bourne), 417, 515 
Maureen, 417, 512 
Nadeth Jean (Green), 417, 511 
Nannie Insor (Baslee), 414 
Ronald, 512 
Russell, 511 
Sharla (Goodwin), 388 
Stacy, 511 
Velma Jean, 417, 512 
Velma L. (Smith) (Meyer), 247 
Velma Louise (Smith) (Meyer), 

247, 413 
Snowdon 

Bob, 499 
C. T., 404 
Charles, 403 
F. R., 404 
Queen Isabella (Allen), 243, 403 
Robert, 403 

Snyder 
Ann M. (Kikuchi), 386 
Bill, 385 
Floralynn (Benning), 385 
Hana (Hrabec), 386 
Melanie (Costner), 450 
Robert Lynn, 386 
Susan Karole, 385 
William Allen, 385 
William Allen, Jr., 385 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  675 10/3/2018 

Soles 
Helen Carolina, 204 

Somervell 
Alexander, 90, 91 

Soto 
Carlos M., 438 

South 
Mattie Lee, 214 

Southworth 
C. H., 49 
E. B., 49 
W. A. B., 49 

Sparks 
Julina Clementine, 143, 310 

Speegle 
Billie L., 492 
Dorothy Hazelle, 401, 491 
Lillian E., 492 
Marveene, 492 
W. O., 492 

Sperry 
G., 76 

Spindle 
Elizabeth Gillison (Smith), 120, 

287 
Lucile E., 288 
Mary (Menefree), 287 
Mary M., 288 
Samuel Alexander, 120, 287 
Samuel Alexander, Jr., 288 
Samuel Jerome, 287 
Sarah Louise, 288 

Spinks 
Hughey B., 549 
Janet D. [Dee] (Brayton) (Frazier) 

(Smith), 484, 548 
Squires 

Roena, 157 
Stafford 

Kenneth Don, 424 
Sarah Parali (Billups), 424 

Stanfill 
Barnard R., 504 
Glen Melvin, 504 
Phyllis Jean (Smith), 504 

Stapp 
Josephene Ellen (Luckie), 296 

Stearns 
J. E., 287 

Steele 
John, 497 

Stephens 
Berta (Campbell), 315 

Stephenson 
C. B., 222 

Stewart 
Malina, 242 

Stine 
Frank, 346 

Stinnett 
John, 162 
Nancy J. (Smith), 162 

Stokes 
Suzanne C., 506 

Stokley 
Hazel (Smith), 333 

Strother 
John, 2 

Stroud 
Annie Laura, 78, 223 
Ellen, 224 
J. S., 223 
Rebecca Margaret (Jackson), 223 

Stuart 
Robert C., 191 

Sturtevant 
Clara (Long), 412 
Elbert J., 412 
Margaret Grace, 247, 412 

Stute 
Barbara J., 537 

Suggs 
Albert, 454 

Sullivan 
Elizabeth (—), 156 
Mariah Catharine, 50, 156 
Samuel W., 156 

Summers 
Jefferson D., 258 

Sutton 
Anderson/Ance, 356 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  676 10/3/2018 

Arletha, 357 
Bonnie L., 357 
Caroline (Leatherwood), 346 
Cena/Cean, 347 
Della Mae (Smith), 173, 356 
Ella, 347 
Evelyn (Goode), 356 
Geneva L., 347 
Goldia, 357 
Hilyard Henry, 348 
I Marie, 347 
Iva Lee E., 347 
James, 346 
Jefferson Kelsey, 172, 346 
John N., 357 
Lena, 347 
Lillie, 348 
M. K., 356 
Martha Etta (Packett), 356 
Nancy Louiese (Smith), 172, 346 
R. M., 346 
Ralph Burwall, 348 
Truly L., 359 
Viola, 347 
W. M., 356 
William David, 173, 356 

Swain 
David L., 4 
George, 4 

Swingen 
Harriet, 271 

Tally 
Brenda Ranee, 554 
David Jett, 554 
George, 554 
Harvey Claude, 523, 554 
John [Harvey], 554 
Kaylin, 554 
Linda Nadine (Henley), 523, 553 
Mackenna, 554 
Margarette (—), 554 

Tancy 
William, 76 

Tandy 
Albert M., 19, 66, 76 
Guy, 68 
J. F. [William W.], 67 
James, 68 
Kate (—), 68 
Martha E., 67, 200 
Mary M., 67, 198 
Matilda (—), 66 
Sarah, 68 
Sarah Ann (Smith), 11, 19, 66, 76 
Tula A., 68, 200 
William, 66 
William D., 68 
William H., 67 
William W., 67 

Tate 
Beverley Jean (Erickson) (Smith), 

409, 506 
Taylor 

B. W., 89, 102 
Cinda Lou (Smith) (Inman), 345, 

476 
Esther (Wright), 497 
Joel Scott, 550 
Norma Jean (Broberg), 550 
Phaedra Marie, 490, 550 

Teel 
Lela (Miller), 443 

Templeton 
Mike, 556 
Tamera Nichole, 556 
Tammy (Carroll), 526, 556 
Travis, 556 

Terrell 
Elizabeth Jane, 141, 303 
Elizabeth Temperance (Butler), 304 
Timothy, 304 

Thomas 
Angela Marie (Timmermann), 578 
Cedric Dion, 578 
Geoffrey A., 576, 580 
Lee, 327 
Sheri Lynn (Whitley) (Hipp), 576, 

579 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  677 10/3/2018 

Sommer, 536 
Stacy Maxwell, 578 

Thompson 
Billie V., 211 
Debra Lynn (Burns), 522 
Elija H., 211 
John S., 609 
Mary J., 211 
Minnie T. (Puckett), 211 
Sherry, 89 
Waddy, 91 
William Michael, 522 

Thurber 
Abner E., 133 
Frank, 133 
Sarah Jane (Whitley), 132 

Thurmond 
John H., 76 

Tilly 
Joseph, 90 

Timmerman 
Angela Marie. See Grubbs, Angela 

Marie 
Catherine Ann (Whitley) (Grubbs), 

576, 577 
Grace Marie (Dietz), 577 

Timmermann 
Clifton Frank, 577 
Kenneth Clifton, 576, 577 
Sean Michael, 579 

Todd 
Atha, 204 
Atha P., 205 
Charley S., 206 
Chester S., 206 
Claud D., 206 
Etta Bell (—), 205 
Helen Carolina (Soles), 204 
Ina A., 206 
Irvin Floyd/P., 206 
Lee/B. Ransom, 206 
Mary Maud, 206 
Ruth Otelia, 205 
Thomas Henry, 204, 206 
Thomas L., 75, 204 

Willis Annette (Smith), 75, 204 
Tom 

John Files, 89, 100 
Travis 

William B., 83 
William Barrett, 26 

Treat 
Janice/Janis (Smith), 485 
W. F., 79 

Trimble 
Ann E. (Griswold), 30, 127 
Ann Eliza (Griswold), 35 
Annie Eliza (Griswold), 36 
Edwin, 36 
James, 37 
John, 36 
John G., 35, 106, 127 
John Graham, 36 
Josephine, 37 
Meddie, 37 
Robert, 35, 37 
Walter, 35, 36 
William Griswold, 36 

Trotter 
Michael, 385 
Raleigh, 385 

Tschierschky 
Laura Rebecca, 446 

Tubbs 
Pheriba (Chism) (Harrison), 97 

Tucker 
Patricia Allison (Lovingood), 541 

Tullis 
Mary Emaline (Rogers), 177 
O. R., 177 

Tulloch 
Bertha Ethel, 499 

Turberville 
Derwin Delemere, 424 
Virginia Ruth (Billups), 424 

Turk 
James, 282 
Nathan, 282 

Turner 
Amanda Nicole (Lockridge), 552 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  678 10/3/2018 

Dova, 258 
Elisha, 257 
John C., 258 
Lonnie, 552 
Louisa G., 258 
Margaret, 258 
Mary Ann (Hudman), 257 
Nancy, 258 
Ophelia, 258 

Tweed 
E. J., 139 

Tyler 
Gaynelle (Smith), 356 
George W., 12 
O. T., 12 

Urbanick 
M. (—), 459 

Valentine 
Dessie, 329 
Gertie, 329 
Isaac E., 328 
Martha J. (Smith), 328 
Vona, 328 

Van Dyke 
Andrew Berry, 203 
Annie Lavonia (Smith), 202 
Martha (Jones), 203 
Wilson, 203 

Vance 
Bob, 321 
Jessie Maude, 321 

Vanlaningham 
Virginia Ruth (Scott), 264 

Vaughn 
Marion B., 497 
Opal (Smith), 497 

Vermillion 
Cheryl Lynn, 519, 552 

Vest 
Nola (—), 326 

Vinson 
Solomon, 261 

Voight 
Gary Leighton, 536 
Sherrol (Green), 536 

Shiloh Robert, 536 
Vonk 

Donald Allen, 435 
Dorothy Irene (Smith), 435 
Gerald Vern, 435 
Leona (Williams), 435 
Richard D., 435 

Waggoner 
Cora, 239, 392 

Wagner. See Waggoner 
Sylvia Ann, 390, 391, 489 

Waits 
Hannah, 166 

Waldbaum 
Minnie L., 410 

Walden 
Antoinette, 19, 62 

Walker 
— (Cox), 262 
Harlin/Harland, 262 
Henry, 13 
Katherine, 183 
Leevellyn/Lewellyn/Louella 

(Quillen), 220 
Lucretia Ann (Gililland) (Smith) 

(Schindler), 105, 260, 424 
Tom, 262 

Wallace 
Boalen G., 75, 207 
Francis E. (Wilson), 207 
George C., 207 
Sarah Elizabeth (Smith) (Smith), 

75, 206 
Walley 

Chris, 511 
Deborah Ann (Mitchell), 511 

Walton 
Kathryn Eilene, 449 

Ward 
Ben, 351 
Eva (Cable), 351 
George, 351 
Lucy, 406 

Watts 
Nancy M., 493 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  679 10/3/2018 

Weaver 
Celia, 436 

Webb 
Alexander, 152 
Eliza Jane (—), 148 
Ethel, 149 
Harriet (Smith), 49, 147 
Iva Lee E. (Sutton), 347 
Jennings B., 149 
Lilly Bell, 149 
Lucy Ann, 149 
Martha A. (Harris), 148 
Mary, 19, 71, 149 
Moses, 49, 147 
Nannie L., 149 
Samuel Alexander, 148 
Samuel H., 149 
William Henry, 148 

Weir 
A. M., 25 

Welch 
Aubrey (Gillmore), 75, 212 
J. J., 213 
Jack, 213 
John, 27 

Welton 
Darcie Dianne, 536 
Georgia Ann (Smith) (Lund), 447, 

536 
John Gilbert, 447, 536 

Wesley 
Marcus Devaughn, 579 
Tyrone, 579 

Westmoreland 
William, 575 

Wheeler 
Alford, 48 
Carol, 266, 451 
Ruth (—), 48 
William, 102 

White 
Amy Lynn (Echols), 560, 570 
Emily Lynn, 570 
Floyd Elmo, 570 
Hunter Christopher, 570 

Jewel, 493 
Linda (Moffitt), 570 
Michael Floyd, 560, 570 
Nancy Alice, 494 
Thelma (Childers), 544, 545 
Voyzie Lo[u]rene (Smith), 401, 493 

Whitener 
Hiram A., 175 
Jess[i]e R., 175 
John J., 175 
Lizzie, 175 
Martha J., 175 
Mary J., 175 
Nancy Caroline (Rogers), 55, 174 
Perry G., 175 
Robert W., 175 
Sarah F., 175 
Wesley Jones, 55, 174 

Whitley 
A. G., 280 
Abraham, 112 
America (Brummett), 277 
Arthur, 270 
Bessie, 283 
Beulah (Lynch), 274 
Bruce Wayne, 572 
Burney, 273 
Catherine, 19, 29, 68 
Catherine Ann, 576, 577 
Charles Elisha, 272 
Chester Perry, 565, 572 
Clarenda, 112 
Claud, 456 
Connie (Rogers), 270 
Della M., 283 
Diana Gail, 572 
Elisha, 27, 28, 112, 267 
Elisha, 35 
Elisha Franklin, 95, 118, 276 
Elisha Franklin (III), 279 
Elizabeth, 26, 112 
Ella Lilly, 275 
Ellen/Ella B., 279 
Ellis, 455 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  680 10/3/2018 

Elmo William, 278 
Emily (Collard), 27 
Emily A. (Smith), 27, 28, 35, 95, 

111, 267 
Emmett, 455 
Ethel, 455 
Eula D. (Miller), 269, 456 
Eunice, 456 
Eva, 284 
Everett, 278 
Evy J., 269 
Fred, 456 
George W., 270 
Georgia, 276 
Georgia A. (Bishop), 118, 281 
Gloria Ann (Wilcox), 565, 571 
Harold W., 274 
Helen (—), 284 
Henry, 274 
Ica L. (Johnston), 274 
James, 118 
James Edward, 565, 571 
James Edward, Jr., 572 
James Luin, 276 
James Ross., 274 
Janet Kay, 572 
Jefferson Franklin, 267, 269, 452 
Jessie, 276 
John, 117, 131 
John Alex, 280 
John Madison, 118, 274 
John Saunders, 112, 267 
John Saunders, Jr., 112 
John W., 133 
Jonathan Wayne, 572 
Josiah, 112 
Katie L., 276 
Kenneth Rea, 566, 572 
Lavada, 274 
LaVerne (Benning) (Perrine), 565 
Lee, 270 
Leslie Lee, 273 
Leslie, Jr., 273 
Leta L., 280 

Letha Mae (Appling), 540, 564 
Lige D., 274 
Lillie D., 270 
Lillie May, 455 
Lola M., 278 
Louisa J. (—) Dixon, 118, 270 
Lucindia (Fellows), 273 
Maggie (—), 273 
Margaret A., 269 
Marie Rena Jeannine (Plourde), 

566, 573 
Marjorie Ann (Collins), 565, 572 
Marjorie Lucile (Custer), 540, 565 
Martha A. (Hall), 118, 270 
Martin, 28, 36, 131 
Mary D., 275 
Mary E. (McCray), 118, 276 
Mary L. (Smith), 28, 36, 131 
Mattie, 278 
Mattie D., 274 
Mattie Lacerne (Adcock), 273 
Melinda/Malinda A., 278 
Mills, 27, 108, 117, 118, 268, 281 
Mills [“Buster”], Jr., 284 
Mittie May, 273 
Myrtle, 284 
Nora D., 280 
Pearl Etta, 455 
Penelope (Rowland), 118, 275 
Perry A., 455, 538 
Rachelle, 576 
Randolph/Randall, 112, 267 
Robert Jefferson, 118 
Robert S., 269, 455 
Roberta/Birtie Elizabeth 

(Ragsdale), 455, 539 
Rose/Roselia, 273 
Ruby Ella (Montgomery), 279 
Rufa, 283 
Sarah, 118 
Sarah Amanda (Day), 28, 111, 266 
Sarah E. (Mathis), 269, 453 
Sarah Elizabeth, 272 
Sarah J., 280 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  681 10/3/2018 

Sarah Jane, 132 
Sharp, 27, 28, 29, 112, 117, 267, 

283 
Sharp Madison, 133 
Sharp R., 118 
Sheri Lynn, 576, 579 
Stella Lee, 280 
Susan Elaine, 572 
Thomas Jefferson, 28, 111, 267 
Tony, 274 
Vera Aloma, 115 
Vera T., 279 
Verna/Verlie M., 274 
Vernon E., 539 
Vernon Edward, 540, 564 
Victor Wayne, 565 
Walter E., 280 
William, 27, 112, 117 
William E., 276 
William Henry, 277 
William M., 118, 270 
William Prender, 273 

Whitlock 
Bertha Ethel (Tulloch) (Bassett), 

499 
Betty, 409 
Betty A., 499 
Lemuel, 160 
Rapsa (Smith), 161 
Susanah, 160 
William A., 499 

Wilcox 
Clifford, 221 
Gloria Ann, 565, 571 

Wild 
Jacob, 339 
K. H., 339 
King Hezekiah, 339 
Nancy M. (Ford), 339 
Paul, 339, 340 
Sadie (Gilbert), 339 

Wilkerson 
Barbara Ann (Lovingood), 467 

Williams 
Billie, 561 
Essie Mae, 523 
Grace D., 508 
Imogene/Imojean Naomi (Smith), 

439 
Jerry Randell, 578 
Jimmy, 439 
Leona, 435 
Martha Ann (Anderson), 152 
P. L., 152 
Pamela, 439 
Rudy T., 439 
S. W., 324 
Tyler Deshaun, 578 

Williamson 
Cynthia Jane (Price), 326 
Joseph, 159, 324 
Louisa Isabella (Smith) (Price), 159, 

324 
Malinda A., 151, 315 
Margaret M., 151 
Mary Ellen, 151, 314 
Matthew W., 151 
Sarah Adeline (Smith), 50, 149 
Sarah L., 151 
William K., 50, 149 

Wills 
Barbara J. (Stute), 537 
Fern Mary (Gundry), 452, 537 
Harley Landon, 537 
Harley Lloyd, 266, 451 
Harley Newton, 452, 537 
Lucinda Jane, 538 
Mae E. (Smith), 266 
Mae Elizabeth (Smith), 266, 451 
Randall Craig, 537 
Shay Michael, 537 

Wilson 
Andrew J., 261 
Andrew J. (Jr.), 264 
Benjamin F., 264 
Beverly Ann (Ludwig), 504 
Charles E., 504 



 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  682 10/3/2018 

Christina, 264 
Eliza, 264 
Elizabeth, 264 
Emerdell (—), 265 
Francis E., 207 
George Washington, 264 
Gilbert R., 264, 265 
James Perkins, 264 
John M., 264 
John W., 243 
Joseph, 264 
Lillie (Smith), 351 
Mary Margaret, 105, 260 
Matilda Blanche (Perkins), 264 
Rebecca, 264 
Rebecca (Edwards), 261 
Roach, 265 
Robert, 264 
Sarah (—), 264 
Weldon Winston, 264 
William Randall, 264 

Winning 
John W., 156 

Winsor 
Garnette, 450 

Winters 
Addie, 269 
Billington T., 269 
Delphia, 272 
Eliza Eula, 269 
Ella Lilly (Whitley), 275 
Eula M., 272 
Evy J. (Whitley), 269 
Harvey, 270 
Tobias A., 269 

Witt 
Jeremiah, 154 
Sarah Adeline, 50, 153 

Wolvick 
Rosemary, 535, 562 

Wood 
George P., 16 

Woodey 
Andy, 139 

Woods 
M. H., 564 

Woodward 
Keron, 230 

Worley 
Lora Hester (Ford), 340 
Ton[e]y, 340 
Willie B., 339, 340 

Wright 
Bernice, 497 
Esther, 497 
Hughey B., 401 
Ivan, 497 
Jessie W., 496 
Jim, 497 
John E., 147 
Kate, 497 
Lena Angelina (Walford), 496 
Lou/Lucy M., 402, 496 
Norma Lee (Smith), 401 
Pearl, 497 

Wynn 
Calvin J., 396 
Edna May (Mackey) (Adams) 

(Goodsell), 240, 396 
Yates 

Eddy, 156 
John, 156 
Mariah Catharine (Sullivan) 

(Smith), 156 
Susan V. (Griffith), 156 

York 
Catherine, 90 
Jonathan, 90 

Young 
Charles I., 483 
Gwendol (Smith), 485 
Marilyn G., 483 
Martin S., 483 
Nancy Kathryn [Marjorie] (Roberts) 

(Smith), 377, 483 
Rhoda (Campbell), 315 
Sidney, 484 

Youree 
Arrah, 78, 229 



NAME INDEX 

©2007–2018 Alvy Ray Smith  683 10/3/2018 

Edythe, 229 
Fern, 78, 229 
Forrest, 78, 229 
Grace, 78, 229 
J. B., 78, 229 
Linnie, 78, 229 
Minnie, 78, 229 
Minnie Gertrude (Russell), 78, 228 
Thelma, 77, 78, 229 

Zahler 
Kathleen, 452, 538 

Zenker 
Ollie Josephine (Hudman), 252 
Robert, 252 

Zidek 
Anna (—), 389 
Bessie, 234, 389 
Clara, 390 
Frank, 390 
Frank Edward, 389 
Lillie, 390 


